
BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
 
 CASE NO.       14696 
 (CONTINUED) 
 ORDER NO.    16974 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON 
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO 
CONSIDER THE APPLICATION OF BAYTEX 
ENERGY USA LTD. FOR AN ORDER 
PURSUANT TO NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 
AUTHORIZING THE FLARING OF GAS FROM 
THE FURHMAN #36-162-99H WELL LOCATED 
IN THE NWNW OF SECTION 36, T.162N., 
R.99W., DIVIDE COUNTY, ND, AMBROSE-
BAKKEN POOL, AS AN EXCEPTION TO THE 
PROVISIONS OF NDCC § 38-08-06.4 AND SUCH 
OTHER RELIEF AS IS APPROPRIATE. 
 
 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 
 
THE COMMISSION FINDS: 
 
 (1) This cause originally came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 28th day of April, 2011.  
At that time, counsel for Batyex Energy USA Ltd. (Baytex) requested this case be continued to 
the regularly scheduled hearing in June, 2011.  There were no objections, the hearing officer 
granted the request, and this case was scheduled for hearing on June 23, 2011.  At that time, 
counsel for Baytex requested this case be continued to the regularly scheduled hearing in July 
2011.  There were no objections, the hearing officer granted the request, and this case was 
scheduled for hearing on July 20, 2011.   
 
 (2) Pursuant to NDAC Section 43-02-03-88.1, the Director is authorized to sign, on behalf 
of the Commission, orders relating to, inter alia, flaring exemptions under North Dakota Century 
Code (NDCC) Section 38-08-06.4 and under NDAC Section 43-02-03-60.2. 
 
 (3) NDCC Section 38-08-06.4 states: 
 
  As permitted under rules of the industrial commission, gas 

produced with crude oil from an oil well may be flared during a 
one-year period from the date of first production from the well. 
Thereafter, flaring of gas from the well must cease and the well must 
be capped, connected to a gas gathering line, or equipped with an 
electrical generator that consumes at least seventy-five percent of the 
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gas from the well.  An electrical generator and its attachment units to 
produce electricity from gas must be considered to be personal 
property for all purposes.  For a well operated in violation of this 
section, the producer shall pay royalties to royalty owners upon the 
value of the flared gas and shall also pay gross production tax on the 
flared gas at the rate imposed under section 57-51-02.2. The industrial 
commission may enforce this section and, for each well operator 
found to be in violation of this section, may determine the value of 
flared gas for purposes of payment of royalties under this section and 
its determination is final. A producer may obtain an exemption from 
this section from the industrial commission upon application and a 
showing that connection of the well to a natural gas gathering line is 
economically infeasible at the time of the application or in the 
foreseeable future or that a market for the gas is not available and that 
equipping the well with an electrical generator to produce electricity 
from gas is economically infeasible.   

 
 (4) Baytex Energy USA LTD (Baytex) is the owner or operator of the following well in 
the Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota:   
 
 File # Well Name & Number Location  
 18280 Furhman #36-162-99H NW NW Section 36-T162N-R99W 
 
 (5) The Ambrose-Bakken Pool is an oil reservoir, but gas is produced in association with 
the oil at the wellhead as a by-product of oil production.   
 
 (6) By previous order of the Commission, said well is currently authorized to flare so that 
all owners of interests in the well herein described may receive the maximum benefits of the oil 
production in such a manner that will prevent waste and protect correlative rights. 
 
 (7) The well is not connected to a gas gathering facility and evidence presented to the 
Commission indicates that the well currently produces approximately 5 MCF per day of surplus 
gas. 
 
 (8) The well is located approximately 7.8 miles to the nearest gas gathering system. 
 
 (9) Baytex has estimated the net profit value of the project to be a loss of approximately 
$150,000, therefore, there are insufficient reserves of surplus gas to recoup the costs of installing 
and operating a gas gathering facility. 
 
 (10) Baytex has submitted evidence that under current market conditions the surplus 
casinghead gas presently being produced by the well and the estimated recoverable reserves of 
surplus gas from the well is insufficient to recoup the costs of installing and operating a gas 
gathering facility. 
 
 (11) Baytex has investigated the possibility of equipping the well with an electrical 
generator.  Commercial electric generators need a minimum gas supply of greater than 5 
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MCFPD, which is not available.  It is therefore determined that equipping the well with an 
electrical generator to produce electricity from the gas is economically infeasible. 
 
 (12) If Baytex’s request is not granted, taxes and royalties must be paid on flared gas which 
will increase operating costs, raise the economic limit and cause premature abandonment of the 
well; or the well must be connected to a gas pipeline or an electrical generator at an economic 
loss which would also cause premature abandonment, or flaring must cease and the well must be 
"capped," resulting in the loss of oil production and the loss of the benefits of that production by 
all owners of interest in the well and the State of North Dakota.   
 
 (13) Considering the amount of surplus gas being produced by the well, the amount of 
estimated recoverable reserves from the well, and the cost to connect the well to a gas pipeline, it 
is not economic at this time to connect the well to a gas gathering facility or an electrical 
generator. 
 
 (14) Baytex continues to evaluate the feasibility of connecting the well to a gas gathering 
facility. 
 
 (15) In order to prevent waste, and protect correlative rights this application should be 
granted. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 
 
 (1) Baytex Energy USA LTD, its assigns and successors, is hereby allowed to flare 
surplus casinghead gas produced with crude oil from the Ambrose-Bakken Pool through the well 
listed below under the exemption provided for under NDCC Section 38-08-06.4: 
 
 File # Well Name & Number Location  
 18280 Furhman #36-162-99H NW NW Section 36-T162N-R99W 
 
 (2) This order shall remain in full force and effect until further order of the Commission.  
 
 Dated this 3rd day of April, 2012. 
 
 INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
 STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
 By the Director, on behalf of the Commission 
 
 /s/  Lynn D. Helms, Director 
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STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH 

I, Linda Llewellyn, being duly sworn upon oath, depose and say: That on the 13th day of 
April, 2012 enclosed in separate envelopes true and correct copies of the attached Order No. 
16974 of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, and deposited the same with the United 
States Postal Service in Bismarck, North Dakota, with postage thereon fully paid, directed to the 
following persons by the Industrial Commission in Case No. 14696: 

LAWRENCE BENDER 
FREDR1CKSON & BYRON 
PO BOX 1855 
BISMARCK ND 58502-1855 

c~.~~~ 
Linda Llewellyn 
Oil & Gas Division 

On this 13th of April, 2012 before me personally appeared Linda Llewellyn to me known 
as the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she 
executed the same as her free act and deed. 

TRUDY HOGUE
 
Notlry Public
 

state of North Dakota
 
j My Commission Expires March 4, 2014 No,a~ ~ 

State of North Dakota, County of Burleigh 



Fredrilcson 

111t & BYRON, P.A. 

July 20, 2011 

HAND DELIVERED 

Mr. Bruce Hicks 
Assistant Director 
North Dakota Industrial Commission 
Oil and Gas Division 
600 East Boulevard 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310 

RE: 	 CASE NO. 14696 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. 

Dear Mr. Hicks: 

Please find enclosed herewith the original AFFIDAVIT OF WARD RIKALA in regard 
to the captioned matter for filing . 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

ft. 
LAWRENCE BENDER ~ 


Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Randy Verret - (w/o enc .) Via Email 

4962273 I .DOC' 

Attorne y s & A dviso rs Fredrikson & Byron , P.A . 
main 701 .221 . 40 20 200 North Third Street, Suite 150 

fax 701 .221.4 04 0 Bisma rck , North Dakota 
www.fredlaw.co m 58501 -3879 

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES 

A WorldwIde Nerv/ork of Professional ServIce P{OI"lders Minneapolis! B ismarck / Des Moine s / Londo n / Mon terrey, M e xic o / Shanqha i 



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 


OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

CASE NO. 14696 


Application of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for an 
order pursuant to N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-88.1 
authorizing the flaring of gas from the Furhman 
36-162-99H wen located in the NW/4NW/4 of 
Section 36, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, 
Divide County, North Dakota, Ambrose-Bakken 
Pool, as an exception to the provisions of 
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-06.4 or such further and 
additional relief. 

AFFIDA VIT OF WARD RIKALA 

STATE OF COLORADO ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF DENVER ) 

Ward Rikala, being first duly sworn, deposes and states as follows: 

l. 

That I am Lead Production Engineer for Baytex Energy USA Ltd., 600 17th Street, Suite 

1600S, Denver, CO 80202, the applicant in the above-entitled matter. 

2. 

That I have prepared or had prepared under my control and supervision the attached 

exhibit. 

3. 

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information contained on the attached 

exhibit is true and correct. 

4. 

That attached as Exhibit No.1 is a plat showing the area around the Furhman 36-162­

99H well. Shown on the plat is a line depicting the field limits of the Ambrose-Bakken Pool, as 
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defined by the North Dakota Industrial Commission. Also displayed on the plat is the location of 

the Furhman 36-162-99H well located in Section 36, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, 

Divide County, North Dakota. 

5. 

That Baytex is currently the operator of the Furhman 36-162-99H well, said well having 

been completed and producing in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool. 

6. 

That to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief, the Furhman 3 6-162-99H well 

was completed as a producer on or about February 9, 2010. 

7. 

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, gas produced from the Furhman 36-162­

99H well from the Ambrose-Bakken Pool does not contain any H2S and is considered sweet gas. 

8. 

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the current average daily rate of gas being 

produced from the Furhrnan 36-162-99H well is approximately 25 MCFD. 

9. 

That the Furhman 36-162-99H well is currently not connected to gas gathering facility. 

10. 

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the total amount of gas from the Furhman 

36-162-99H well not being used for lease use and available for sale is approximately 5 MCFD. 

11. 

That gas produced in association with oil produced from the Furhrnan 36-162-99H well 

and not utilized for lease use is currently being flared. 
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12. 

That Baytex estimates the ultimate recoverable gas reserves from the Furhman 36-162­

99H well to be 58,200 MCF of gas, produced over a 17.42 year well life. 

13. 

That based upon the sale of gas from other wells connected to the nearest gathering 

system to the Furhman 3 6-162-99H well, if said well were connected to a gas gathering facility, 

it is anticipated that said gas would have a value of $4.93IMCF. 

14. 

That based upon the aforementioned price of $4.93IMCF, the gross value of the 

recoverable gas reserves from the Furhman 36-162-99H well is estimated to be $286,926. 

15. 

That based upon a royalty rate for the Furhman 36-162-99H well of 20% and a gas 

production tax of $0 . 142IMCF, Baytex estimates the royalty and production tax burden for the 

gas produced from the well would be approximately $57,385 and $8,264, respectively. 

16. 

That the total value of the gas reserves of the Furhman 36-162-99H well to the working 

interest owners, after deducting royalty and production taxes, is approximately $221,277. 

17. 

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the Furhman 36-162-99H well is located 

approximately 7.8 miles from the nearest connection point to a gas gathering facility. 
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18. 


That based upon the operations of other operators in and near the area of the Furhman 36­

162-99H well, the cost associated with the purchase and installation of a 4-inch pipeline from the 

well to the nearest connection point to a gas gathering facility is approximately $29,938 per mile. 

In this case, the total cost would be approximately $369,837, inclusive of a gas meter. 

19. 

That based upon the differential between the value of the gas and the cost to install and 

operate the pipeline required for delivery of gas to a gas gathering system, requiring to connect 

the Furhman 36-162-99H well to gas gathering system would result in an undiscounted loss of 

approximately $148,610. 

20. 

That to the best of my knowledge, belief and information, the estimated costs associated 

with the purchase, installation, connection and operation of an electric generator fueled by gas 

produced from the Furhman 36-162-99H is not applicable as gas available as fuel at 5 MCF /day 

is insufficient to power a generator of any significance. 

21. 

That to the best of my knowledge, belief and information, the projected revenue received 

from sale of electricity produced from the electric generator fueled by gas produced from the 

Furhman 36-162-99H well over a ten (10) year period is not applicable. 

22. 

That requiring the installation and operation of an electric generator fueled by the gas 

produced from the Furhman 36-162-99H is not mechanically or economically justifiable. 
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23. 


That based upon my knowledge and belief, the low volumes of gas produced from the 

Furhman 36-162-99H well make it economically infeasible at the present time or in the 

foreseeable future to connect the Furhman 36-162-99H well to a gas gathering facility. 

DATED this 18th day of July, 2011. 

STATE OF COLORADO ) 
)ss 

COUNTY OF DENVER ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this l~ay of July, 2011, by 
Ward Rikala, Lead Production Engineer, of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. 

4911909 I.DOC 

- 5 ­



~L88' I ~ 

)e:">I I ~. 
:'S 

I~ 

T . 

. . I . I I ~ I. >lS!7~7 

I ~ . 

MIII1III1 I II :t: ,~~ . ~~L. fti'0.R'~ ~_N,~r J,~ I 
I .r..J>\.:1 I -o.t:O­ I

F 
,61;58 1<925

.1. !\.: ' T1GON R taW '039O ~ , ,'. WILDROSE ,J l 
~, I~\,~5 " ' :- ¢.. ' '- I , '1 ~ 

1-I--T1'60N R1 01W I I I T160N R100W T1"60N RJ99W 20!>S7 " ~.(' 2O~73 193,0 10&36.. 
. I ,~' , It ! I~ .• • ' ~,. '1!' , ~"'. ~. ~ " I ,....... ., '. 

Exhibit 1 ' 0998 BURG 31tt311.7 ,- I ~~"~ II 
337' NDle Case 14696 '=:' I I ' .. I~ . 
I ' 6575 20W I 9O '~ I 11U-'-'65 j Baytex Energy USA LTD .-- - - ----- - ~ee~7---I---I--·~ --~.----. . ' 
+I 

0 l '~ Furhman 36·162-99H ~."- _.('60\1 " _:?-3VA , \ 1\ 1\' 
Ambrose (Bakken) Field '<:92 -0<82 l OO!tl CORINTH '.0 \ , \ 

l 
T1 59N R101'w n S9N R1()OW ;: 98!1 : , 1. ·I;J , I I '. 1 

,: 

\I I I I fT159N R 99W T1st~ R taw' '1' ,-2@e r·"T 'r ,~ 
.~ :- .: I ! 

Pnopwed by N.D,l. e 
O~ 0'0 Ga. o".;J(JI\ 

Cod..mtr Ne~MI IIW s' •• d P\o<th Da,OUI nor a., aQenq. aliOOl Of emr!oy" 0/ \t'.e DATE 7115/2011o 2.5 5 10 Miles 
SlIIe at Uorth Olilata _.~I$It. accuracr or r.~ """1Y 011115 produd .,0 g\II1 no! oe Time ' ~S5:43"'" ,~I I 
hOld ,.,SjlOOtitlie 'Of .",. b_' COUlee! by "","K" (J'l1n' P"JCIUd.. I'ot1KI>O d tnt 
tn'ormallon may bI tnCOn'lO Of 0J1 ~ da'lt. 1i."'I ~erson ()( emty t'!", ,.~.. ()I'\ rtI"tf 
ifllolma,... obtallfd "otT'~ ~odua -.50 at"" 01 te, own r.st< . 



1

Schmidt, Bethany R.

From: Gibson, Melissa <MGibson@fredlaw.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 15, 2011 9:46 AM
To: Schmidt, Bethany R.
Cc: Hicks, Bruce E.; Fine, Karlene K.; Helms, Lynn D.; Hvinden, Dave C.; Sattler, Todd A.; 

Randy Verret; Entzi-Odden, Lyn
Subject: Baytex Case No. 14696
Attachments: Baytex cont 14696_20110615094010.pdf

 <<Baytex cont 14696_20110615094010.pdf>> Bethany, 
 
Please see the attached letter/notice.  Thank you. 
 
Melissa P. Gibson 
Legal Assistant 
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150 
Bismarck, ND 58501 
mgibson@fredlaw.com 
Ph: (701) 221‐4020 
Fx: (701) 221‐4040 
**This is a transmission from the law firm of Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, and protected by the attorney‐client or attorney work 
product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of 
this message is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at 
our telephone number (701) 221‐4020. The name and biographical data provided above are for informational purposes 
only and are not intended to be a signature or other indication of an intent by the sender to authenticate the contents 
of this electronic message.** 
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Schmidt, Bethany R.

From: Gibson, Melissa <MGibson@fredlaw.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2011 4:53 PM
To: Schmidt, Bethany R.
Cc: Hicks, Bruce E.; Fine, Karlene K.; Helms, Lynn D.; Hvinden, Dave C.; Sattler, Todd A.; 

Randy.Verret@baytexenergyusa.com; Entzi-Odden, Lyn
Subject: Baytex Case 14696
Attachments: Baytex 14696_20110427164944.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

 <<Baytex 14696_20110427164944.pdf>> 
Bethany, 
 
Please see the attached Letter/Notice.  Thank you. 
 
Melissa P. Gibson 
Legal Secretary 
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150 
Bismarck, ND 58501 
mgibson@fredlaw.com 
Ph: (701) 221‐4020 
Fx: (701) 221‐4040 
**This is a transmission from the law firm of Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, and protected by the attorney‐client or attorney work 
product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of 
this message is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at 
our telephone number (701) 221‐4020. The name and biographical data provided above are for informational purposes 
only and are not intended to be a signature or other indication of an intent by the sender to authenticate the contents 
of this electronic message.** 
 







Wori(twl,1e N(?t~'/ork 

Fredri/(son 


Please find enclosed herewith for filing the APPLICATION OF BA YTEX ENERGY USA 
LTD. 

As you will note, pursuant to N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-88.2, Baytex requests that 
its witnesses be allowed to participate at the hearing by telephonic means. 

Should you have any questions, please ad 

LB/leo 

Mr. Bruce Hicks 
Assistant Director 
North Dakota Industrial Commission 
Oil and Gas Division 
600 East Boulevard 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310 

Dear Mr. Hicks: 

Enclosure 
cc: 	 Ms. Karlene Fine - (w/enc.) 

Mr. Lynn Helms - (w/enc.) 
Mr. Todd Sattler - (w/enc.) 
Mr. Randy Verret - (w/enc.) 

Attorneys & AdVisors; 

main 701,221.4020 


fax 701.221.4040 

www.fredlaw.com / 


March 28, 2011 

RE: 	 APPLICATION OF BAYTEX 
ENERGY USA LTD. FOR APRIL 
2011 HEARINGS 

Fredrikson & Byron, P,A, 
200 North Third Street, Suite 150 
Bismarck, North Dakota 

58501-3879 

GROl;P / OFFICES: Minneapolis, Bismarck, 
Providers / Des Moines, London, & Monterrey, Mexico 

/ 

http:www.fredlaw.com
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
CASE NO. ILf107U 

Application of Baytex Energy USA Ltd. for an 
order pursuant to N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-88.1 
authorizing the flaring of gas from the Furhman 
36-162-99H well located in the NW/4NW/4 of 
Section 36, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, 
Divide County, North Dakota, Ambrose-Bakken 
Pool, as an exception to the provisions ofN.D.C.C. 
§ 38-08-06.4 or such further and additional relief. 

APPLICATION OF BAYTEX ENERGY USA LTD. 

Baytex Energy USA Ltd. ("Baytex"), for its application to the North Dakota Industrial 

Commission ("Commission"), respectfully states as follows: 

1. 

That Baytex is the owner of an interest in the oil and gas leasehold estate in portions of 

Section 36, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota. 

2. 

That such lands are currently within an area defined by the Commission as the field 

boundaries for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool. 

3. 

That Baytex is currently the operator of the Furhman 36-162-99H well located in the 

Northwest Quarter ofthe Northwest Quarter (NW/4NW/4) ofSection 36, completed as a producing 

well in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool. 

4. 

That the Furhman 36-162-99H well is currently not connected to a gas gathering facility. 
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5. 


That because ofthe location ofthe well and low volumes ofgas produced from the Furhman 

36-162-99H well, it is economically infeasible to connect said well to a gas gathering facility at the 

present time, or in the foreseeable future. 

6. 

That gas produced in association with oil produced from the Furhman 36-162-99H well is 

currently being flared. 

7. 

That Section 38-08-06.4 of the North Dakota Century Code prohibits the flaring of gas 

produced in association with crude oil under certain circumstances but authorizes the Commission, 

upon application, to grant an exception to the flaring prohibition upon a showing that connection of 

the well to a gas gathering facility is economically infeasible at the time of the application or in the 

foreseeable future or that a market for the gas is not available. 

8. 

That in the opinion ofthe applicant, it is economically infeasible at the present time or in the 

foreseeable future to connect the Furhman 36-162-99H well to a gas gathering facility and/or there is 

no market for the gas. As such, applicant should be allowed to continue to flare such gas as an 

exception to Section 38-08-06.4 ofthe North Dakota Century Code should be granted for said well. 

WHEREFORE, Baytex requests the following: 

(a) That this matter be set for the regularly scheduled April 2011 hearings of the 

Commission; 
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(b) That pursuant to Section 43-02-03-88.2 of the North Dakota Administrative Code, 

Baytex's witnesses in this matter be allowed to participate by telephonic means; and 

(c) That thereafter the Commission issue its order granting the relief requested and such 

other and further relief as the Commission may deem appropriate. 

DATED this 28th day ofMarch, 2011. 

DER, ND Bar #03908 
Attorneys for 'Plicant 
Baytex Energy USA Ltd. 

200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150 
Post Office Box 1855 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-1855 
701-221-4020 

ST ATE OF NORTH DAKOTA ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH ) 

LAWRENCE BENDER being first duly swo on oath, deposes and says that he is the 

attorney for the applicant herein named, that he has re n foregoing application, knows 

the contents thereof, and that the same is true to the 
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Advertising 
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Bismarck Tribune 

PO BOX 4001 
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OIL & GAS DIVISION 
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BISMARCK ND 58505 
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~ 2!. T.I(>QN;.. It I,Q2W. Fertile V~ley­
~en Po~!.D.1vlde .County, NDas 
pl'\lvlded bY Notc § ~B-08-08 lJ\d such 
otherretl~~: rs appl'Ojir~te. '.. 
~o. 1·5210: Appil~on of NeWfield 
..: . On ,(;0. fQr asiorderpursUl)it to 
NDAC 1 . 43.,Q2-03~S.1 ~uthf)rl;lni. the 
comenlon to saltwater dls~ Inw the 
~~. Groupo( the .Hold~dgelf43::33 
Y1'I11~~ESE, ~on33.T. I.S6N.• \I..~w.. East 
RlIic f\"d, Will~ Cou,nty. l'lD, P.Hr,si!ant 
. .. ttDAC rliwtiir 4}02;oSoa " 1i
f;'~~}~ . , .~~~ . 

, . .... ~ ," - < .. . ' .,'. 

" . . . r 'Ut'sUiilt:lO . 
§ <t]..()2-Ol'88:I ~~ all InteresUin a 
~--'- " -IC :' 

NQTlel; OF HEARING 
N.D. INDUSTRIAL CoMI'1IS~ION 

OIL ANP G";S Q\VisldN 
lhe North Dakota 'Induitrial CotflmiS$lon 
will hold a P\I~i~ h~rliJg at '1:00 3J1l:. 
Wednesday.JlW70 2011.at the N:D,OIl & 
Gas Division. 1016 Ea.ft Cifgary Ave•• 
Bismarck. N. D. At the hearing the 
Commission '1)'111 receive tesd~hy and 
exlliblu. Penons with any Interest In the 
cues listed b:eIow. take notice. . 
PERSONS WITH 'OISABIU'TIES: . If at 
the hearint You need s»tclal faCllltleS. or 
asslstance~ . . contact th~ Oil '~ndGas 
Division .at 701~318-8q38 by Thursday, 
July 07.2011. .. 

STAn; b~NOR'tH OAKOTA TO; 
Case No. ISlI8: .Pi-operspaclng for the 
ilevelopmentof~e Fertile VaJley~Bakken 
Pool, DIvide COIinty. ND. redefine'the lIeld 
limits. and 'enact 'Such special fleld rules :as 
may benece$$ary, Newf!eld Pr'oductl.on Co. 
Case Np.152 ij; Prwer; spacing (Or the 
aeveJClpinent of the SOlidi lObacco Garden­
Bakken Pc:ic?I. McKenzleCou/rti,ND; rede­
fine the field ~Its. ~.~~oatt~ch' s~ 
fleld ·lVles as ~' be neceswy. N.eWfieid
ProductJon Co. ' . ' .. 
~e, No. 15220: teinponry sPacin~ . to. 

&1Qp an on an~or gas pool dl$coYe~ 
by the New1leldProdOctfon Co. #159-102­
29-32-1 H' larsbn, NWNE, .SectlOn 29, 
T.159N., R.l01w'; WIII\an\s :CQu®-.ND, 
define thefleld lIinitS,and enact ~~s~1aI 
fleld rules as ~ <be .' '" . 
~ No ' " tQIdrr~pofary =ij
bythe'~~.l!:irt9m'ei~' .' 
Section. 'i's; T,i.s~r,I'.~l\..j~3'lV~~ I~ 
CoUnty. No,'deffne thl! fiildll\ilftS,ai(i\ ~ 
such~l~ fleld r:u!eS as..nw be.I\~~ 
Cise f'.ro. I5222:App1lcadOri of ~I~' 
tOr an praer extlIidl.ili ~ftefdilc'iilnCl#ieS 
andamendl ~ftetCfrules for dieIiMld'lS~n ~io Creiteind~sh' .rt­
32~acTi!sP.a~ii untt$' ·c~~>,df · ~. 
1\112 Of ~~r~,l"~~; the, SI2 
'3 and ~; tile Nil of ~5 9 
the sn' of " -, -9 'inerl ." 
R.I oow., :."t't '0; . 
'the drill!"g 0 ' . " _, ' . 

spaCiniluiJt; ~lIIIlrif :th "~ ~dc 

reqillc'ell)ent td'SOO"-teet~ ~#tv,.'<i!" .~ 
such other . '1flI!~ '. . . ease No. ' .. " ', ' 

ar,:'. ".... , . 

C~S<1'1'to. 1~6f: (Continued) T~I1lROra~' 

spacing tb develop an 011 and/oo:· ~ . poOl 

qlscevered by the Continental Re$Oui!Ces, 

Inc. '#I-SH Norway, fljENW Se<itl.On 5. 

T.1.59N., R.9~. McKenzie CO~Il~, .~ 

define the fleld hmlts. and enact such"~1ll 

fleld rul.es as 'may be necessary. 

.case. No. I5226: Application of Slawson 

§ploiation Co.• tik tor an order creating a 

I28~atre drliil", u.n·lt comprised of 

Sections 14 and IS. T.I4SN.• R.lOOW.. 

McKenzie ' County, ND; autliorlzin" the 

drilling of ,a. horizontal well Wlthio said 

drilling unit 'and such other and further

relief. ... . . 
Ci,se IIIb. IS211:ApplitatiOrt of" ~aw$on 
E(j)IOratl911 CO:, .uk fOr aft order exten(jlng 
the ~eldboun~arles and aI1lendlng·thefleld , 
rules for' the Siverston or North · ForIe- . 
Bakkeci I'oOls tOc:re:ite and eStablish a 
12a~acre spacing unit ~omprlse~: of 
Sections ' 17 and 18;T.149~., R.~1w.. 
McKenzl~ CC?lJnty, ND. authorizing ' the 
drllli!!g of notal crfll<!t iI1brethan sf1c wells 
on said~,dni unlt;elJtniniti~g. illY tool 
error rt.clulrements.and SUC" other relJefis 
is app,ropnate: . . . ' . . 
Case No.l.4S68JContinued) Applkadon

6f slaWjori EXjjIOi'atlon Co., Iile; tot an 

~~itdtn. PlefleJd niles f9r~ Big

BenCl-Bafun Pool tb tre:iteand establish a 
32~acre spacing.Unit compO,5edOf'PJi! NI2 
of ~n 17. 'f.152N~,'rt92W.•. MOuriti'al1 . 
CoortY! I';IQ,autliorizl"l the drilliil&Oi'a 
total of n'6t '~ ~tIi~~is.•~ 
spatfng unTt, e1lmlilatJiik anY 'trW.em;r . 
requlmAentJ and SIKh other relief as Is 

-~<......;-'-,..-,...,,;~'.-'- ., ~,.,.~ '-r-_:c-'

~f6r tile ~ 
Sourls-Spearflsh Pool to create and 
estabHsh ··.~fqIkMiD~. 3;1~ spacing 
un!ts. cO!1lpriKd .of. all of lI141fQ1lowing 
narroW sec:oons:WI2 dfSectlclri 2.5 and Ell 
of SectIon 26;WI2 of SectIon 26 and Ell of 

.~ 27i)/V12 of 'se&Jon27and ,EIl of 
S«ti9'l , 2a:.W/2 of ~~~. and, E./2 of 
~ 2'9;,l1'l$I In ~dditicin tht NEI<4 of 
SeciJon. midd1heNW/4 of Sectloiti33;tlie 

.1IIf14<o!>. Set;t!Qn 3~ . ~d ;the t-rW/4: of 
Ses:tkln .),4; the NEH ·0( ~ 34 and th.e 
NW/4o(Sei:t\on js;th/l sEi<t ~fSeCtlOh 32 . 
and .the 'sW/4 of Sectloidli me ,sa<i of 
SectIon 33 and the SWflt Of~"'~.tI:MI 
SE{4 o(.~o.n ~'lJId the SWj.j Cli'~on 
)$,tl64t</.• R.t1W. ~'Nf140f Sedlon) 
a/\d. tII8 ,NWI" Of 'SedI6n 2;-the .I\IEI4 <of 
SeWorl ,<4 :an:d the,NW(<fiol:~); the . 
tIIE/• . 0\: ~·5an4~e.N"/{./4 of ~on 
4; the' SEl4Jof!~tlOn · j and'the- SW/4 'of 
5eGtIon"2l',tJ;e.Si!1.4 of ''se«lon . ~; and'the 
SW/4 of~n);the SE/i ..ofSectioh S~nd 
the ,$W.J.4 qf,~~ 4. T.16m~ :Itnw., 
BOtilneau Cbunty;'NO; ' luthorltrnithe 
f.\nlilhgor:a to~ Of not more thaB .I'lWl!lIs 
oc;tfil~ spj9',,,.~nlt. ~iI~~~ ,any.tD!lI 
~P,!'l~l~_e'!t5 ~ild ~uU1other~l~!~ 
Is '# ate; ... '. .,...., , '. 


. ; <k 1fS21lJt ApPlication of 

'. . I'qs , nc.. an order ~F!1~lnu~
Reid boUcicIaiies arid ,' ", ?J 

http:Se<itl.On
http:CQu�-.ND
http:Pr'oductl.on
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NOTICE OF HEARING 
N.D. INDUSfRIAL COMMISSION 

OIL AND GAS DMSION 
The Nonh Dakota Induslrial Com- Case No. 15263: Application of 
mission will hold a public bearing Samson kCSOUiCeS Co. for an order 
at 9:00 a.1IL Wednesday,.lIIh:.2lI... pursuant to NOAC § 43-02-03-88.1 
1Qll. at the N.D. Oil & Gas Division. pooling all interests in a spacing unit 
1016 East CalgaryAve., Bismarck,N. described as Sections 14 and 23, 
D. At the hearing the Commission T.162N., R.98W., Blooming Prairie­
willl1!Ceive testimony and ex1nbits. Balcken Pool, Divide County, NO as 
Persons with any interesl in the cases provided by NOCC § 38-08-08 and 
listed below, take notice. such other relief as is appropriate. 
PERSONS WITH DlSABILITIES:£ase No. 15264: Application of 
If at the hearing you need special fa­
cilities or assistance, contact the Oil 
and Gas Division 8t701-328-8038 by 
Thursday, July 07, 2011. 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO: 
Case No. 1521.8;, Propec spacing for 
ilie &Yelopmeot ofthe Fertile Va1JCy­
Balckeu Pool, Divide County, NO, 
redefine the field limits, and enact 
such special field rules as may be 
necessary. Newfield Production Co. 
Case No. 15230: Application of 
Samson Resoorca Co. for an order 
extending the field boundaries and 
amending the field rules for the West 
Ambrose-Bakken Pool to create 
and establish a 1280-acre spacing 
unit comprised of Sections 6 and 7, 
T.163N., R.99W., Divide County, 
NO, authorizing the dril1ing ofa total 
of not IIIOrlO than three wells on said 
spacing unit, eliminating any tool 
ecror requirements and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 15U8: Application of 
NeWhdd vrOduCbon Co. for an order 
pursuant to NOAC § 43-02-03-88.1 
pooling all interests in a spacing unit 
described as Sections 28 and 33, 
T.160N., R.102W., Fertile Valley-
Ballen Pool, Divide County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
~a~NO~2n; Application of 

e eld uctJon Co. for an order 
pursuant to NOAC § 43-02-03-88.1 
pooling all inten:sts in. spacing unit 
described as Sections 16 and 21, 
T.I60N .• R.102W., Fertile Valley-
Balckeu Pool, Divide County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 15260: Application of 
Samson ReSOiii'&S Co. for an order 
pursuant to NOAC § 43-02-03-88.1 
pooling all interests in a spacing 
unit described as Sections I and 12, 
T.162N. R.98W., Blooming Prairie-
Balcken Pool, Divide County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-Q8-08 and 
such other relief as isappropriate. 
Case N~pplication of 
Samson ResourCes Co. for an order 
pwswmt to NOAC § 43-02-03-88.1 
pooling all interests in a spacing 
unit descnbed as Sections 2 and II, 
T.162N., R.98W., Blooming Prairie-
Balckeo Pool, Divide County, NO as 
provided by NOCC § 38-08-08 and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 15262: Application of 

"'Samson RCSOurces Co. for an order 
pursuant to NOAC § 43-02-03-88.1 
pooling aU inten:sts in a spacing unit 
described as Sections 13 and 24, 
T.162N., R.98W.• Blooming Prairie-
Balckeo Pool, Divide County, NO as 
provided by NDCC § 38-08-08 and 
such other relief as is appropriate. 

~amson ReSources Co. for an order 
pursuant to NOAC § 43-02-03-88.1 
pooling all interests in a spacing 
unit descnbed as Sections 17 and 
20, T.162N., R.96W., Juno-Balckeo 
Pool, Divide County, NO as provided 
by NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other 
relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 1526S:.,Application of 
SliiiiSOn Resources Co. for an order 
pursuant to NOAC § 43-02-03-88.1 
pooling aU interests in a spacing unit 
descnbed as Sections 26 and 35, 
T.162N., R.96W.• Baukol Noonan­
Bakken Pool, Divide County, NO as 
provided by NOCC § 38-08-08 and 
such othec relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. 14695: (Continued) Ap­
pJlcattonofB3j!h.EnergyUSALtd. 
for an order punuaot to NOAC § 43­
02-03-88.1 authorizing the fiaring of 
gas from the Jacobson #15-161-98H 
well located in the SESE of Section 
IS, T.l6IN., R.98W., Divide County, 
NO, Whiteaker-Balckeu Pool, as an 
exception to the provisions ofNDCC 
§ 38-08-06.4 and such othe:r reliefas 
is appropriate. 
~ No. 14626; (Continued) Ap­
pcanonofltaYtC<EnergyUSALtd. 
for an order pIInlU3IIt to NOAC § 43­
02-03-88.1 authorizing the ftaring of 
gas from the Furhrnan #3&-162-99H 
well located in theNWNW ofSectiOl1 
36, T.162N., R.99W.. Divide County, 
NO, Ambrose-Balcken Pool, as an 
cxccption to the provisions ofNDCC 
§38-08-06.4andsuchothe:rreliefas 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 14697: (Continued) Ap­
p'ficabOll 01 Biytex Energy USA Ltd. 
for an order pursuant to NOAC § 
43-02-03-83.1authorizingtbcfiaring 
of gas from the Myers #2-162-99H 
well located in the SESE of Section 
2, T.162N., R.99W., Divide County, 
NO, Ambrose-Balckeo Pool, as an 
exccprion to the provisions ofNDCC 
§ 38-08-06.4 and soch othec reliefas 
is appropriate. 
Case No. 14698:,(Continued) Ap­
jlGcallODofBaytexEnergyUSALtd. 
for an order pursuant to NOAC § 43­
02-03-88.1 authorizing the ftaringof 
gasfromtheGoldal#I&-10-161-98H 
well located in the SESE of Section 
10,T.161N., R.98W.. Divide County, 
NO, Whitcaker-Balckeo Pool, as an 
exceptioll to the provisions ofNDCC 
§ 38-08-06.4 and such othe:r reliefas 
is appropriate. 

Signed by, 
Jack Dalrymple, 

Govecoor 
Chairman, 
NO Industrial Com­

mission 
(6-29) 

Affidavit of Publication 

State of North Dakota, County of Divide, ss: 
I, Steven J. Andrist, being first duly sworn, on my oath, say that I am the publisher of The Journal, 

a weekly newspaper of general circulation and official newspaper of Divide County, State of North 
Dakota, published in the city of Crosby, NO, and that the advertisement headed 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

a printed copy of which is here attached, was published in The Journal on the following dates: 

June 29, 2011 ............................................................... 161 lines @ .62 =99.82 


TOTAL CHARGE ..•.••.•••........... ... ..,.. .................................................. $99.82 


~ 


Steven J. Andrist, Publisher 

Subscribed and sworn to before me June 29, 2011 

lr-d aduwL 
Vonni L. Anderson 

Notary Public, State of North Dakota 
~ 

VONNI L. ANDERSON 

Notary PubliC 


State of North Dakota 

My Commission Expires Aug. 2, 2017 
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~OTICE OF HEARINO 
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OIL AND 'OIlS DIVISION 
Th~ North Dakpta InduWial Con:ullission 
will nold · a pUblic hearing at 9:00 a.m, 
Thursday. lune 23 201 '1. at the N. D. Oil & 
Gas Division. 1016 East Calgary Ave .. 
Bismarck. N. D. At the hearing the 
Commission will receive testimony and 
exhibits. Persons with 'any Interest in the 
cases listed . below. tak~ .notlce. 
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: If at 
the llearing ~ou need special facilities or 
assistance. contact the Oil and Gas 
Division at 701-328-8'038 by Friday. 
June 10. 2011 . , 

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO: 
~o. lS044: On a' motion ,or tbe _ 
, . ' ':sion tp. ~lcIer ' the ' apprcip!ia,te' I 
spodng unit for·1he Samson ResoOl"(es Co. 
# 16-21-163-98H Haugland. SESE, Section 
16. Tt63"N.• · R.98W. Blooming ' Prairie­
Bakken Pool; Divide -County. NO. and 
such o~lTer relief as .is... appropriate. 
Case No '150:15: Proper spacing for the 
deVelopment. of the Di~nd-Bakken Pool. 

. Burke County. NO. ~define the field. limlts. 

and enact suth special field rules as may be 

nece~ry. Oxy USA, Inc. . 

Case !:Ie 15046' PrOpel" spacing Illr the 

developmenCiif'the Sand Creek-Bakken 

Pool, McKenzie ·County. NO. redefine the 

field limits, and enact such spee!al field MJles 

as may be ne.:es'sary. Newfield Production 

Co.; Buriington' Resources 011 & Gas Co.. 

LP; North . ~Ins Energy. LlC . ' 

Case No. 150:17: Application of ' NewfieI,d 

J?l!OdUctlon·Co..fOr an order autl!orl.lln~ ifle 

drifting, completing and producing of I ~I 

.fJf not more t/(aIHive ~Ison ead! '1280­
aa\e. .p..:ing unit described, as ~"s·H 
all4 23; sectIom 15 arid ·22;·Sect/ons.l7 and 
~ Sea!oris'i8ihd ·19; SectIons 26'ind lS; 
Sectlens2HiId'l'l; Sections 28 arid '31; artij . 
SeCIioiis· 2hild·~2.T.ISON.; R. 99W,So<ith 
TobaWl Gv'den-Bakken Pool. Mckenzie . 
Courity•. ND. eliminating any tool- error 
..........,.nu .anll such other rell" as is 

&;jSlHi:A!>PllcitiOn of .~ 
.> , C..fOr -an oriier autliQr~~ 

dr'IIIiftc.·c~,.nd produdng of a ~ 
ot",cii II\qI'& tli(HIx wells on a 121Q-acre 
Sjlllcii\r uiHt _ rIbed as Sections' Ihnd 
l~.hl S2N.• R.97W,Westberg.~1dca)I NroI, 

• CoUnty. NO. eliminating "' ­
eiTOr ~ts and,sUch other rikf.~ 
luppropnatl!: ~ .. . ,. , 
>ase No. 15049:' Proper spacing fOr the 
development Gll\ie squaw ·Creek.~ 
poor. McKenzie C""nty.~ND. re<jefiM !he 
field limits;..nd enact such ~peclalfiekfruIet 
as'may ~ . necessary, D~nbUry Or\fhOre. 
lLC: EOG ResOli=s'; Inc. . . . 
Case NO. 15050, AppriCItlon of Deribury 
OnslTore,- ttC !-for an order' 00 eStablish 
tempo.-ary spach". for PIe de'(elopmeilt·of 
an oi/ 'andlor gas JI90I dlscovered.'b)' the 
~#I:HH ~It, located :in l;oH .'Q( 

. t.llOO ' 1~'t1~2N., R:r02 ·1C"nzle 

I' ~ QUO..·. ", d~!)e ·ljf ct· ~~.~ .. Ifiel,d'!"IIesu ,~ ,
iliil.' . :'!Iotller h!liefapJ>I'IIJlri.:i~: 
~ase' NQ.· I 50~ I: AppNcatlon <if 'oen~ry 

oshore; I!1C 'for,Vi" order extending·the 
field \ioondar;e~ ' and a,lI1ending the field 


. rules ' for the ArnegarQ ·.FI~ld ,a.nd/or 

EllsWorth·Field to'iistablish' Ba!<keihpating 

to 'create an.!'establish the following.nap, 

acre spacing uliits: ~ns . 1.7 .~nd: 20; 

SectIons 18 'and 19; SectIonS 28:' ~nd 33: 

SectIons·29 and 32;<lnd Sections 30·and 3'1. 

T. I~O,N.. R. IOOW. MoKe,nzie COtJnty. NP. 
authorizlrig the' drilling Of ..·horizontal well 
on each spacing unit and such otl-jer'reli'ef as 
is appropriate. . ' '.5"" Ng 15052' Application of ' ee"tiury

;;shore. LLC for an order 'amendillg 'the 
field rules for the Magpie-Duperow POol to 
create and est3blish a 32O-acre spadng unit 
cor:nprised of the Nil of Section '31 . 
T.I+lN .• R.lOOW. Billings CQU~ty, NO. 
authorizing the drilling of a horizontal well 
within said .spacing unit not less 'than' SOO 
feet to the boundary of said spaci", unit. 
elirninatlnl any tooIefrOr ".~d" 
suth other relief IS' h apiJrdl)l'Iite. 

<;;w Np 14787' (Continued)te"!ni>ora.-r 
spacing 00 develop an oil andlor &Is r'901 
discovered by the Denbury Onshore. LtC 
#24-9NEI-j t;hrlstIansoo. SES'N, SeCtion 9. 
T.lS2N.. R,IOIW. McL<en~ie Counti: 'ND. 
define,the fi~ld limits,and enact such special 
fleld rules.as may be necessaty. .>:.se NO · liBOl. (Continued) Application 
of Denbury Onshore. LLC. for an ' order 
suspending, and after hearing. revoking a 
permit Issued ' to Zenergy . .Inc. . for the 
drilling of the Rink #1 3-2~H 'well on a 
spacing unit for the Siverston·Bakken Pool 
consisting of Sect/on's 13 and 2~. T. I51 N.• 
1l98W:. McKenzie ' Counri'. NO. and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
Case No. IS053: Application of Abraxas 

.Petroleum Corp. for an order authorizing 
the drilling. completing and prO'ducingof a 
total of not more than twO wells on' a 1280­
acre drilling' u'nlt 'descrlbed .as .Sectlons 
29 and 12;~T:ISIN.• R.IO:IW. McKeiwe 
County, NO. eliminating any 'tool 'error 
requirements and soth other . relief as Is 
appropti~te . : . 
Care J:,Io 150~ ~ppltcation · of "Shlwson 
EXplontion Co.; 1nc. for an otder amending 
the field ·rules for .the Kittleson , Slough· 
Bakken Pool wcreate and establish a 1280­
acre s~cinV,"it comprised of SeCtions 20' 
and :29, . " S8N:; R.9IW. Mountrail 
COOnty, NO. authO'rl:!lngthe drilliRg Of O'ht 
horizontal, ."",\I 'on ..said spacing unit and 
such other ~lief'.as I$-.ppropriate. " .' . 
~e No: 15056: ApplicatiOn of··SlawSon 

loration Co:; Inc. for an orde, 3111endlng 
the field rules. for the Van ' Hook'Bakken 
POOho treate and establish a l'28O'aCre 
ipaci~ uOit comprised of SectIons 27 and 
l:'4if.Hr N: •. R.92W, Mouritrail County,ND, 
llithqr~ng the 'drilling of a ootal of not 
more thiri .ti>c 'Wells"01) Sard spacingC urrIt; 
elimiilaing: any tool error requirelRenls. 
and such .,?ther relief as is apptlfplllafAl. 
Case:,No. 15051. AppliGttiDn of Slawson 
6CP181itJan Co:. Inc. for an order ~~nl 
the fIeIII rules fOr q,e BIg Bend-Baldien !bOI 
I'bcr:eite.and eSta~~sh' a Il~c.e spaCi(lt 
....it coinPrlsed Of Sections 20 and' 29. 
1: 15 1 No, itenvy'. MOuntrail Coun~ -No; 
auV!o/'izIng the drilling of a total.' of no( 
more 'than··slx wells on said spacing unit, 
eliitlinal:lng aily ··, toOl 'error requl~ 
and such lither I"\ilief·. as Is apfli'i?prlitA!i 
CaSe NQ,14S6§: (Continued) ApjI~
Of Won ExplOration · Co.. InC.- for' an 
~ending the field rules fol" the. 8ls 
~klcen" Pool 00 creat~-QI1d ~ II! 
320-'lcrespadng 'unit comprised of the-N12 
<if section 1-7. T.lS1N., R.97W. MOunt!1jI 
GoUIU)', NO; authOrizlng' th.e drilllni ·(if' a. 
tOfll.of not more than three wells:on 'sild 
s~d!?J' unit. eliminating any tool er.;er 
~ts· and such other relie~ 'is; · i~ 

. aNte. • . , . " ·'9
'. • Inc CfoI' an" enter ime I 

d)e fi~d rules fOr the Ban~-,8aJdceii ,- , 
.c~ No... 10 . aller ijie 

' dilinidon Of die wMIcnphiJ IfmlU O'f ~ 
(XlO1 for die·. followir!c ''''''l 11~ 
s~1/n~,. 5eCtIonSl J 1114 ~~ Sir:CiOIIi , 
It;~a 23; Sections Ihnd ·22; SectlciIis 16 
anll ·2 I; SectIons 2S and .36i Sections 26 and 
35; SectIons 27 and 3~; Sections 28 'aiTd 33. 
T.IS2N.• R.99W, and such other relief as 
is approprJate. . .. ' " 
~e No. 15@.Applicatlori ,of·ContInental 


. Res8u",es; lilt. for.an :orqer amending ·the 

fi~ld rulef"for ' .theElidah-Bakla!n ..PooJoo ' 

crea~a. 2S~p-acre spacing.unitcomp~iS~Q 

of all of 'Sectlons 17. 20. 29 arid 32.T.ISIN .• 

R.97W. McKenzie County. NO, authorizi!1g 
the drilling of multiple horizontal wells 
frOm said Well pad within· said 2S60-acre 

.spacing uniti eliminating a~ ~ql error 
requirem~nu and such other teHef 'as is 
appropriate.. .: 
Case No I~06O:Application of Continental 
R~sources,. n·c. lOr -an qrder .amending the 
field rules for the Nortl1 Tioga· Bakken Pool 
for two·1280-acre spacing ~nits C'.omprised 
olall of Sections I and 12: and Sections. 13 
and 24. T.159N.• R.9SW. Williams County. 
NO. authorizing as Increase density wells 
the drillng of four horizQntal well~ .frt>m the 
same ....~ pad within .each SfMCinC unit. for 
a tOtIi of not more than seven wells On 
eadl spacing unit. and also alillllMlill8 ~ 

miJllm~m . setbaCks from the north and 
sOU\h .9<>Undary lines of bQth .\2~·acre 
spacillf units, elirtjlnatingany tool en'or: 
setback requirements and such other relief 
as Is ~"'pr-i'fe. .: 
Case No. · 1478Q: (Continued) Pro(Mlr 
spacing for ffie devel6pment of the 
BattleYiew-Bakken Pool.Wnliarns and Burke 
Counties, NO. redefine the field limits. and 
enact such special field rules as may be 
nec~ry. 'ContInental ResO\Jrces;I,~,,; .: .
caSe No. 14781: . (Continued) .. ' Proper .' 
~pad~g fO.,.·the deVi!lopment of th~ .Uplarid- . 
Bakken Pool. Divide County. NO. redefine . 
the field limits. and enact such special ·field 
rules ' as may· be necessary. " Continental 
Resources; Inc. . . 
CaSe No I:4782: (Continued) Applicationor -Continental' Resourc~s. Inc. for ' an 
order' extending the field boundaries and 

. ame'nding the field rules for the' Stoneview· 
Bakken 'PoOi andlor North TIog'a-Bakken 
PoOl, or in ·the alternative to .establiSh 
B~kken spacing In t/leViking'FieI4.,t<i ~reace 
and' ·establish two 1280-acre spaclJ1g ,unitS 
comprised of Sections 4 and,9;'ani:f'SectIO'ns 
5 and 8. U6ON.• R,91W. Buria! ·Coonty. 
ND. authorizing ·the: drilling of a horizontal 
well on e..ch spacing unit and such other 
relief as Is 'apf>ropria,te. ' ..... 
Case .No. 1'45iJ:.(Coniiriued) Thmporary 
spating 00 de..elop -an 011 ai]dlor gas pool 
dis~red by the COntinental Resources,. 
Inc·. #l)(-2IFf Haag,,sESW section 21., 
U+lN:. R. 99W'. BiIIlng5 Coonty. i'JD. define 
the fleld:limits;'and ~n3"ci such special field 
rilles as may be nec'essari . ' . 
Case No. I~: (Contil\ued) Application:a C;ontlnental' Resources. Inc.for 'an order 
ainending the Iield rilles for" 'the: Elm Tree-: 
Ba1<ken '1'001 to ,treate a ll56G,acre ~dng 
unit comprlsed>ofail-ofsectjo/ls S, \l.17 and 
lO;T.153N:. R.9~W. "McKentle Cciunty.
No.,~uthotizing the driDing 'ofup !6 ~ 
horizOntal weirs from said.well. pad ,~ 
said. 2560-acre spacing unit; ~Iimlnating any 
ti>6I 'i!I'1'Or ·requlremenis '"and such' 0tMr. 
rellefias lSappropriafAl. . . . . 
~ No. 1<1062' (Contl~ued) .:remp?,'irj 
iPKl~ 00 'de<lelop an 00\· a.ndlqr @ jo'oI 
~r:ed ' by th~ r"'?'!tinental Resourclil. 
~. J~I:SH No r., NENW . ~ S; 
T.UON.• R.'16W~cKenzie Coun!Y~ . 
deline the fiel.d limits, and e~ct Slrc~ ­
f!eIcI res as may be necessary. ' .. 


E . iS06I.:Appllcaiion OfC~ 
. IT¢ for- an ·6f.der .creldit • 

1 , ~r:e .'drilling un:t ~omjlrf~ of 
Si!tdofts 28 "and :U.T.137N.• R.91W. Sw1t 
COUIIty, ND. authorizlng' tIi~ .drllUiI& of a 
hortiAlrital weir within 'saicj drilh"" ~and 
sUch other relief as isappr,opria: · . ' . . 
:.JIIHj~~~·'\1!i-lJ1ica,",noH: . 


fI.. ~ ; or .an OJ'derF 

re 'i ll,dfijrill\\ Vnli , co. 


s 28'ari11l351 t I.,l8N, R. 
,G~Ily,·i-Io; -Oi1Zirti e' dr1 'Of .a: 
h'&izOr\Ql ~1I withlil'said 'drllling'uillt·anc! 
sirchoth~r ielief'as is ,approp'r'iate. · .. 
Case f'lQ. I"SQ6liAppIi!;2tlon of CIT~ke 
EXPro~lion. '"J::R' fOr ~ .order. 'creating a 
12eO-acre drlI,Ullg unit ' .comprls~d of · 

. Sections· 30 and ·3h. T.-/38N.; it95-w.-. Stark ' , 
.CoUnty•. NO. authOrizing ,the drilliog bf • . 
horiz!>nt3~·well within .sald drlilirig unli'and 
soch'otfier relief ,,"is ~ropria~. :· . 
Case ~9. '1506-4: ApphcatIdn 01 Cirque 
Resources. LP for an order ~tlng two. 
6~O-acre drillin"g units coonprired . of 
SectiCins 16 and 21 .T.142N., R.9Ow.. Mercer 
County. NO. authorizing the ' drilhng of a 
horlzontaf well wi'thil> eaCh drilling unit and 
such other relief as is appropriate. . 
~e No, ISQ6~: AppUcatiOI'l~ o! Dakota,3 
E'8J> Co.• LLC for ar> orCler amending the 
field rules for the Squaw Creek,Bakken 
Pool 00 create and .establish a '12a-acre 
spacing unit comprised of the EI2 of Section 
3, T.149N.• R.94W~ McKenll~ COUrity, 
ND,authorlz!ng'the drilling orone hO'rizon' . 
taI ·....,U on said spacing unit and such other 
relief as is appropriate, . 
Case No. 15066: Application of Enerplus 
Resources 10.'SJq Inc.for an Order· extend' 
ing the field bound1ries ,and "amending the 
field rules for ·the Eagle Nest~Bakken. Pool 
to .create a~d establish .. I28().;acre spadJng. 
ullttcompriMdof~~J~., 
IUSW. DIIM C~. ND,,~ die' 
dlilliri( of ;i toQ\ of ROt '"""" tilIn _ 
WeNs on said spacing unit, eltmiMting any. 

Cdtt No. IS067~ Application of Enerplus 
ResoUl'Oes (CT.S."'.) Inc. for an ' order 
auq,orizing:-the drU.ng. compJeti~ane\ 
producing of a ·total ·of> nlllt more thah four 
well$ on a' I ~cre sp.acing UI1it de~rlbed 
as SectI(>Iis l.7and 20. T.1~9N .. R.91W. and 
a ootal of not more than five wells on a 640­
aCre spacing ,unit described .s Section 29, 
T.I ~9N.. R.92W. Heart Bune-Bakken Pool, 
Dunn County. ND. eliminatIr>g any tool 
error requirements and'Suc.h other relief as 
is appropriate. ' I . . 

Co.e No. 15068: Application of GMX 
mource. Inc. IO'r an order extending the 
field boundaries and amending the, field 
rules·for the St Demetrius·Bakken Pool to 
create and estabilsh a 1280-acre spaCing 
unit comprised of Sections 13 and 24• 
T.I ~2N., R.IOOW; Billi~gs County. NO. 
authorizing' the' d~illlng" O'f. one horliontal 
w'eU .on satd spadilg unit and such other 
relief as Is apprOpri;ite. " . 
Ca,;e No. 15069: Application ' of · GMX 
Res.ourees Inc. Idr an order extending the 
~eld boUndaries· arid amending the field 
rules for the New ·Hradac·Bakken "Pool 00 
create and estibllsh a 1280-acre spacing 
unit comprised of Sections I and 12• 
T.140N.• R.98W.;' Stark COUnty• .NO, 
atJthorizing the drilling .of one .horizontal 
we" on said spacing ' u'nli and su.h other 
relief as !sappropriate. . 
Cise. No, I~01Q;.Application of Zenergy. Int. 
ror an order ~nding the field boundaries 
and amending the '·field rules for the 
Cartwright andlor Glass' Bruff·nakken 
Poolt. -or in the ' 'altematIve 00' establish 
Bakken spacing· In the Dore Field andlor 
ksl~I&oIne Field.. to create 'lAd establish 
twO 1280-acre spacing units ·cOll1prls.ed· 'If 
~OM 2l'and 24; and Sections 25 aild 26; 
'['fSIN.• R.'O:IW. McKenzie Councy,N0, 
it4f;ei'izllig the drilling 0/'.a hoMionQ! .....n 
o~ epcIi spadng unit and such other NIIef . 
as iI' iflpropriate·. . '. 
Case. No. 11.784: '(Contin~ed) TernpOfary 
..&g 00 eveJOf'- an oil, andlor ga poOl 
discovel)!d by' the .Newfield Productio,, ·Co.·· 
~1".102- 1,7-20 ·lHChristenser1. NENW 
setilbn . 17. J,lS9N., R.102VV:, .W\IIlam$ 
COIirIty. NO. define the field limlcs,and e",ct 
uh'sp.«lal .flejd ri.rlris:.~ may'~Ii~ry. 
Ml~f,!t.ContiOUed) + tIon 

'~i,~ ~tii~ ' S-Q. , ~or 'a!, lorckIr 
~ng tile __Ide ",Ies fer die' $Ii 'i! 
~-~ Pool to' create -an(f._ish 
I . unit· COf'IlIIIlN.d 04 

SectioIis' 2:1' and 27, tIS3N.•'·ll'96W. 
k;e_zie County" NO authorjzlng the 

clrllliIIg of-a ... of'ii«. than s~ weUs 
OI,Isalcl 'fIJK;i!lI ,' -...... any tool 

..),~,req~irert'lents .nd.s4c~ other relief as 
1$ Jl'Propriate; . 
~ No,' i4786: (Continued) Applitation 
'" 'lIfi'MielB Pi'PduetIOI! <:;0. (or. an' order 
~nding ,the ~.eld nrles f~r, the Siver:uon­

...86I(en Pool to crea~e ·and establish·a 1280­
acre spa~ing' ·unit · comprised of Sections 'S 
.and .8, T.lSOf»!.• 1l98W, McKenzie .County, 
NO. aWlorizing the drilling of a toiai of not 
more' t~an six wells on said spacing unit:. 

.eliminating any. tool ·error requirementS and 
such other relief·as ·Is appropriate. . 
Case No. li7911: (Continued) 1,ppIi~tion 
01 Fideiit)' 6<PiOration & ,Production Co, for 
an' order amending the field rules for the 
Stanley·Bakken Pool 00 create and estalliish 
three 2560-acre spacing units compr:is~dof 
SectIons 14. Is. 22 and 23; Sections 15. 16. 
2 I and 22; and Sections 27.28. 33 and H. 
T.lS5N.. R.91 W. Mountrail County. NO. 
authorizing . the .drilling of one horizontal 
well on each spacing unit and sUcIi other 
relief as Is appropriate.' 
Case N$..I4Q8I: (ContInyed) .Application 
6/ Sinclair d,l & Gas Co. for an order to 
establish temporary spacing for the 
development of an oil andlor gas pool 
discovered by the Bighorn # I-6H well. 
located in the SESW cif Section 3I.T.147N.. 
R. 9.7W.• Dunn Coonty. NO, defioe#\e field 
Iimits, el\3ct such Special field rule. 'as nioy 
be necessary and such' ol:her relief as is 
appropriate. 

tool error requirements aM sucIl omer . 
relief lIS is appropriate .. 

http:cOll1prls.ed
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CMc.~ 1437o-JCootJnued~ On a motion 	 Ca. folo. ~ 8S; l~l~ , 
of the ommTsslon to consldl:r temponry 
·spacing or reinstating proper spacifIC for 
.~~-oI an ~1II!dJ, . 

dlKcMNd~C~== ~,R.I~;Mc~COllntt~ 
define the field limits,and enact such spedal 

field rules as may be necessary. . . 

~se No. 11512' (Continuedl. Application 

o Greggory Tank to · 'determlne . if 

Continental Resources, Inc. is·authoril:ed to 

recover from his 'Interest as a nbnp.rocl: 

pating owner in a spacing unit In the 

Johnson Comer-Bakken Pool consisting of 

Sections 4 'and 9,T.1 SON., R. 96W., McKenzie 

County; Nb,. a risk penalty as provided In 

NDCq 3S-08-08. . 

Case No. 15071 : In the matter 0( the 

petition for a risk penalty of EOG 

Resources, Inc. · (equesting an . order 

authOrizing the recovery of a risk penalty

fTom certain hO~-partiCipadng owners, as 

pro,vlded by: NDCC § 3S-08-08 In the 

drilling and completing 0( the Uberty LR 

#17-HH well lOcated Cn a spaclng -.unlt 

described as Sections 9, 10, and II,T.ISI N., 

R.91 w., Van Hook-Bakken Pool, Mounti-ail 

Coonty, NO, pursuant .to. 'NDAC 

§ 43-02-O1~. I, and such othit: relief as Is 

appropriate.' . ' . 
.case No: 15072: )n th~ mattl!r of the 
pe"(ition for ' a- risk penalty ' of EOG 
Resources, . Inc. requesting an order 
authorizing the recovery 0( .a, risk pe~ 
from certain non-partJcI~tlng OW!\e~,' aS 
provided by NDCC §'. 3a.08-08; in the I 
drliling and cOl)lplet.ing of tile Uliertj<. .~ 
# 19~3H well lOcated. In f spadng orilt 
described as Sectioris 21, 22;and·thl\.w~· o( 
23;1:1 SIN., R.9iW. Van Hook:Bakken'P~t 
MO!Invaii <;ouoty, NQ..pursuan~ to .N~C 
§ . 43-02-03.as.I, and such' Other ·reliehs 
is apprppriate. , " . . . 
Case No. 15073; ·1n the n\a!:tel' 0( the' 
petition for a riSk pimalty . of EOG 
Res.our~es·, Inc. req~estlng an ('lr~er 
authorizing. the recovery 0( a risk ~ty 

·from eertain nOOi'3Ttlclpa~hg' ~rs, as 
pr:ovided by NDCC § 31!'08 08 lit die 
drilling "lid' completing 0( the RoSs #14., . 
01H well located in ..~)ng unitdesci"/bed 
as Section 7, T.156N., R.92w.,A1ger-BaIdceD 
Pool, . MO!Jntrail COunty, NO, pIl~ .m 
N,?AC .~ 43-02~~. I " and. .SlJqJ ~~er 
relief as IS. ap ropnace..,.. . " ­

'.' .' 0.'::1 07 . I!,~iheo~u,m, .. : 

-" It ti,~~.' 91 . -'if' ~ ~ ~~:;?~,. 
, ~'SOWJ~ . :-

1" 
" ~ ~T:aA \.l. ~ 

authoriZing .die 1tc ··l;ht· t'IC~ I 
fTom certiin' rici";pi'ijlc1~· - ~;' 
p.pvid¢ by NQcc: ' §~ 38~ Oil n,A ' 
drilling '3M comPleting :rif ~e.. R~;~ 
lr~SH : well located' 'in ' a' ~c1hlt'- ul'il ( 

· 	deWi~ ' as .. SeqiQils. 27 ~'2I!!~r I ·~~~~ 
R.92W, Alger-Ba!'k".n ~· !!~, fi1O!'l!tI'Ii! 
~oun~y., NI;>; . pursua"t. • to .' ~DAG: 

· §'13,o2-93:.88. I, altd $lith odIer relief' 3$', Is· · 
appropriate: .. . , .'-.. ' . ~, ~". . 
Case No: ' 150~APPIiCation ai · E~ 
ReSc!Utce~ Inc. r an order pursuarir.to 
NDAC § 13-02-O3~ I pooling all in:terIisU 
In a spacing unit described as SectiOns Sind 
s,tI53~ ,; R.I03W; P3int,.d~-I!a~n 
Pool, Willi'"l.s County; NO asl!t:1¥~:llY 
NDCC.§ 3S:OS,os and such odier..el~· as 
is app~opriate. : '. . 
~. Ne 146112' (Contin~Apj>I1Wi~~ 0-:0 ResoUrces. in'eor an .order 
authorizing the /laring' 'of ~ frOm wel!s 
located In the Squaw Creelc-Bakket\ POol, I 

~~;~~i~:¥'~~~t~~~~::ra~~ 
such oth"r relief as Is ippi'opriafe. . . . 
~ NO. 11'683: (~i;lntJn~AwllcatiOn
o OG "ResoUrces,. Iri~r .an order 
aut/lorizlng ·.·the flaring' of gas frOm ~ 
located in the Spotted l4'om-l\a~PO!'I, 

· McKemie and Mpuptrail .CoI!ntJe~.:ND. as 
· "l' 'extiiption to the ,j>rOvtsionS 'Of'NDCc 
t3~.4 and sud! otI1er .reI1~nns
appropriate. ' . . . . . . 

.~ No. 11~;(CpDlinl~ AppJI~on

of EO'G ' Resources, Inc~or an . order 

~th.orizlng the flaring 0( (3S irom., ....ells 

loCIIed in·tt.-'ftOfS'IMIden· ~~ 

CO!lnty. NO, as '>In exc~ - ~ 

~ofNQCC,~l~1I 

other f&4iehs Is opproprIaU!. . .. . . 

~ t)lq *~~' ,C,aoP!I!'M) .App)Ica!lO\lEoG ' esQurces, Iilc. for a,n' oedl!! 
-"'I.\o!I-ovI1zlng tbeftaring ofPJ.~· wells 
lo~ted In the P~shlll-lIa~n. 'Ppol, 
Mounu'all an<! Mc~ QKln~l. N~ as a.n 
~bn to the prOvIsions ' of Note; 
§. 38-OS-'06.4 and', such other relhif as is 
appropriate, . . 
Case No. 11686; (Cortinued) 'APplication 
of EOG Resources, inc. fer . an "' order 
authorizing the' flaring of;gas fl'0(n wells 
located In the Antelope-Sa"lsh, Pool, 
McKenz~ ' and Mountrail ,CountJtis, NO as 
an exception to the prOYi~lon~ .of NOCC 
§ 38-08-06.4 and such ottie'r relief as Is 
appropriate. . '. ' . . '. ... . . 
Cfse NQ 'I~i- (Continu~AppIitation 
01 EOG Resource.s, · Inc.or all order 

· authorizing the flaring 'of 'gas .frdm: wells . 
I,~ted .In the Clear Water-Bakken :P90I, 
Burke ,and Mountrail Counties, N~, as an 
excepti<:," to the provisions of :NDCC . 
§ 1s:.08-06.4 and such other .. relief as 'ls 
apprdjlriue. 
~e No: ·150Z6;,.Appilcation of Newfield 
i"OductiooCo. fot .an ol"!fe~ pUrS~~t 'to 

. 	NDAC. § 43-02-03-88. I poOling all interesU 
In a !pacing un.lt aescribed as SeCtion 29,
T1531'1:, R.96W., Sand Cretik-Baldcen Pool. 
McKenJie County, NO . ~ pro.vlde4 .. by . 
NDCc § 3S-08-08 and'suc~ .otller ·relief as' 
is appropriate: . '. 
f:Oe No !?On; Application of N~eld 

duttlo/'. <;:0. for an order put$uant to 
NOAC§ 43-02-03-88.1 pOOling ali l.ftterestS 
in a spacing ·unit desciil>ell as..Section 21. 
T,ISlN:, R.96W., sand Creek:,~P.QQI; 
M~Kert2le County; NO. as j>rq'i'ided by 
NDC:C·§ 3s:.0s-08 and such otherr'elil!f as
fs "Pllropriai.e . . . - ., ',,; . 
~Q 15078;' Applicati';" 0(1 N~e'd 


· '. tion Co. fQr 'an order ' Pull\l3nt to 

· NDAC; i 13-02-03-88.1 J>O!>ling-all'lnte-a 

iti a s'fl'i~ lnt unit described as Section ii, 

T.IS3 N" R.96W, Sand. Cniek4lakken Poot. 

McKenll~ Coutiiy, NO ' as provided :111, 

NIXC S38:-oa-at and soth" other relief as 

Is. ~riate. . '.' .. ... . 

CUe No. ·15079; !<pp1i<;ation of NewfieKl 
PI'Oduttion ' CO, tOr' an order ~uanlo to 
~§43-Oi!-03~~IIlI'~erests .	III a 'spIdni ,unit .. ", ' . , 

T.JSJN., R.%w.; 5a:nd.Creek- _~, 

i-~' 10 ' 

' . ............. frcMlPz·-'4C . 


t:1<~e~ tiID' .as l?\'O"itt.it , by
NOCC § . aR!ISIICh ~~f
Is apPrOpriate: . .. .' -, ~ ¥ 

~ No IS08.O: AppIicidon of Newfield 
~ucti6n Co. tor an order pur,suant to 

NDA'C § 4J-02-OHS.1 p9Qling all i .n~ 
In, a s~cing uoit dj!$C£jbed, as Section. 12, 
T.15+.N-. R. 97W. \:\'estberg-liakketi Pool, 
McKenzie Couney, NO, as provid;d by 
~DCC; §_~~ and such.Qther relief.as 
Is ~p'pi'apnate.. , . . ' . .. 
~. Nil-. I'SOIl'! ; Application of Newfield 
~ CO. . Ior an ~er pursuanqo 

N~§ 4~-02-O~-88. 1 pooling.aU intl;.l:ests 
in a spaei'1&:.unit described .~ . ~im~. ,~O 
~ 31, r,IS,IN•.R.9BW. S~n~ 

. I>QoI, MCKet:We County, ~D'~?ovide4 by 
Npcc.§ .~~ apd 'suc~ pther relief as 
inppo:opria~ ..... . . . 

Case No. 1.5082: Application 0( Newfleld 

1'lt!docdUif eo. lbr an :order . pursuant ,to 

NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all intereSts 

In a spacing .unit,described .as 5ectiOtis . 17 

and lU;U50N.,R.98W, SiVeNt6';"~ldiin 

Pool, McKenzJe County, NO as provid.ed by 

NDCC p8-08-08 and such other relief as 

is aP!l"opriate. . .... 

.wse No. 1.~Appllcation of Ni?wfieid 
-PfbdUctlon ~r an ord~r pursl'3nt to 

NDAc '§. 43-02-03-88, I pooling alll(ltilrests 

In a spacing .unit desCribed as SeqJoils 14 

and 23.T.149N. R.. 9I!W,P.embioJa>.Bakken 

Poo,"M~Kenzie ~QUnty, N'D. as picivKred py

NIX=<;: "§ 38-08-08 and ~ucb Other relief as 

Is appropriate, 

~ No. '15084: Application of Newfield 

l'rvdutUon co.ror an. order authorizing the 

drilling. co.mpl,eting an~ producing ora ~tal 

of not more dian five wells on each flaO­

acre s~cioig unit .described as Sections 14 

an.d 23: SeCtions 15 and 2l; Sections 17 and 

20; Secti.ons 18 and 19; SeCtIons 26 alid 35; 

Seaipns 27.and 34;Sections'ie and 33;and 

~ 2.9 atl!Ill.T.ISON. lli9w.:'S9uth 

T~co Ga/'dei.-Bilcbn- ~ .tkKAlnzie 

County, NO, eli~ lIlY' tool error 

1WjU"-ts and such adler ~ief as .is 

appropriate. ' , ,,' 

. . . 3-O2~~~~~~~' 
ih'.hpaGIiII""lt~~~~ 
9, T.140N, 1t98W. N~ Hrade~-8akkeo 
POQ~ Stark County, NO .as provided bt 
NDCC f 38-08-08 af\d such oilier relief as 
Is .appropriate. . . . 
Case No. IS08~ AppliCation of GMX 
It"e;iources. fnc, for an.. order pursuant to 
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spaCing unit described as Sections 3and 
IQ; T.140N., R.9'SW:, New Hradec-Bakken 
Pool, StarIc. Councy,ND as provided by 
NP<;C; §.l8-08-0.S and stich other relief as 
Is apprOpriate, 
Case No, 15087: Application of GMX 

1feSOl(rces Inc. fof an order pursuant to 
NDAC§ 43-02-03,88.1 pooling all interests 
in a spacing unit described as Sectipns 2 and 
1I,T.I40N.,. R.98W., New Htade<:-Bakken 
Pqpl, , ~t;lrk .County. .NO ' as provided by 
NQCC § 3s:.oS-08 and such other relief as 
Is appropriate .. , '. 
~e No. i5088:Application of Con.tin!!f1cal 

esoun;es. Inc. for ail order pursuant to 
NDAC § "3-O~-03-88. 1 pooling all in.tereS.!S 
In a spacing u~it described'~ Sections 2 and 
" .' T.I6IN., R.96W., Upland-Bakken Pool, 
DIVIde <;Ounty, NO . as provided . by , 

. NOCC § ~Q.;d8:08 and such other relief as . 
Is appropriate: './ 
Case,No. 15089.;APplication 0( Continental 
Resources, Inc. ·.for an. order pursuant · to 
NDAC § 43-02,{i3-88.1 pooling all -J!iterests 
ina s!lic.ing unit des.cr-ibecj as Sections 4 
and ' 9, T.16O",.; 1l97W" W,'drose-~kkEln 
P~I. Divide County, NO as provided by 
NOCC: ps:os.os and such 9ther relief as 
is approprja~e. · . 
~ No, 15090; Application of Con.tinencal 
~ources. lnc. ldr an order purS4."t to 

. NDAC § 43~2-03-88.lpcioIing all interests 
fOr wells. drinedon the'qvempplngspacing 
linlt .descnbedas. 5ectJoO$ 4, 9. 16 and 21, 
T.IS)N., .R.94W, Elm Tree-Bakken Pool 
McKenzJe County, No as provided ut 
NDCC § '. 38-Q8.:()S ~ not reallocating 
pr:o!l.uqion, for wells .producing on other 
spacing units' and such other relief as is 
appro,prlate. . 
~ No. IS091 jApplii:a,tion 0( Continental 
Resoart:es. It)C. fei': 'an 6o:der pursuant to 
NpAC §13-02-03-J18.1 pooling all interests 
fo~ wells.<frilled on. the o~pping spaong 
unot.des.eribed,as ~ons 14. ~,26 and 3S, 
T.IS3N"R.94W., Elm Tree-Bakken Poot 
McKenzie COunty, NO as prtrlid~ trf 
NOCC; § 38-08-06 .bu,t not reatlocatiOg 
ptVduction for wells produCing on 'other 
spa~tig . units and such. oth..er relier as is 
~te . ' .. ... 

CaSiNO. If2:AWli~tian o(.CQIltineocal 

'ResOurce,s, nc. for ~'l order pursuant to 

,NOAC H3~2-03-~. 1 P9Q\ini all intet'ests 


In a spaCing unit described .. SeCi!Cins 26 

a/)d)S,n 45N., R. 97W" Utt\e Knife-Bakken 

Pool" Dunn CD.I!Oty, N.D as po:ovided ' by 

NqcC § 3,8-08-08 and su~h other relief as 

is. appropnate. '. . . 

Case. t'l,Q. ~093: Applic:atlOlI of ~ 

El\!!(~ t:l3lll; 11K-lor in ord~ purS.uant to 

NDA §13-02-93-88.1 .pooling:all intereSts 

In a spacing unot descnbed 'as Sec:tion 19, 


. T. ISS."!:,. R.90W.. StanJey-Bakk~ . P~I. 

Moulltraol.. Colinty. No. as. proVided by 

NDCC·j}S-08-08 ind .. ~~ 'other relief as 

Is appropriate. . . . .'. . 

y¥ NO. ".Isok ApplicatiOn of Denbury 

P\1shOre, q:tlOi'an ~.tder · pursu."t to 

!'IDAC §.43;O2-O3-88.1 pooling .all interests 

In 'a spacIng (mot ~escribed as Sections I and 

111>(121'1.; R. I Q2W., Indian ' HIli-Bakken 

Pool. Mcj(enzie_COun\y. ",0, as. provided by . 

~CC p8~8, effeo/le from the date 
or first op8r'!ltion.s·:wiihin the spacing unit 

a~d ~uch ~otl\er t'elief ~ is appropriate, . 

~ .1'01.0.. 1509S: AppIlcatiqn' of Fidelity 

!¥PIOOl~on & PrOduction Cpo for an order 

pUrsuant to NDAC §43-02-03-88.1 pooiilJ8 

all In.terests f~ wells.drilleq on the overlap­

ping sp;j~ ing unit des~ribed as Sections 13 

IIId l4, T- lSSN" R. 'l2W.,AJge"Baidcen rOol, 

MOu"t,hi1 Cou!Jty; NP H. ~ ~ 

. 	 ~ '.,: 

NDCC § 3~ but not realloCating 
prod~on ·for wells produciOJg on od!er 
spacing units and such otllir relief as is 
appropriate. 
Case~9, i~;,(Co~ Appljcatiqn 

. SfFiqllyExoration &Prodwctioo Co. for 
an order authorizing the drilling, completing 
and producing of a total of not more than 
three w'eJls on each 12BO-acre spacing unit 
described ·as Sections 14 and 23; Sections 
IS and 22; Sections 16aild .21 ; Sections IS 
and 19; Sections 27 and 34; Sections 2S and 
.3J;and Sections 30 and 3I ,T.ISSN.,R.91W., 
Stanley-Bakken flool, Mountrail County, NO, 
eliminating any tool. error requirements and 
su~h other relief as Js appropriate_ . 
Case No. 15096:. Applicadon of Zenergy, 
rrtt'. lor ·an . or71er pursuant to NDAC 
§ 41-02-01~8Il . 1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing,unit descri~ as Sections 23 and 
26, T. IS4N., R.102W, . Paioted Woods­
ilakken, Williams C9ufl1:)l NO, as provided 
by NDCC § 38-08-08:and such other and 
further relief. .' : . 
eaSe No. 15097' Appli~tion 0( Ze~ergy, 
nrc:" for an oriler .pursuant to NDAC 
§ 4J-02.()~:88: \ pooling all interests In. a 
spacing unit described as Sections I 3 and 
24, T.IS3N.• R.l04W., Paint~ Woods­
Bakken, Williains County, NO, ~ provided 
by 'NOCC § 38-08-08 and such other and 
further relief. ' . 
Case No. ISP9!l; N>plkation of .Zenergy, 
·11it. for an oroer pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03.as, I pooling all Interests in a 
spacing. unit described as Sections S and 
S, T.151 N., R.9SW., ~iverston.Bakken. 
McKenzie Coun!y. NO. as .provided by 
NOCC §. 38-0S-08. and such other and 
further relief: . '. . . . . 
Case No. IS099:ApP{icatio~f XTO ~nergy 
Inc, . lor ar. · oraer purs.uant to NDAC 
§ >f3-02-03::sa1 .pooling aH :incerests in a 
$paci,og. unit described as Sections 14 and 
23.T.159N., R.96W. TempJe..Baisken Pool, 
Wil1i~ms Coun.ty,. N,D a$ proYid~cj by 
NDCC § 3~: and such:o.cher·.relief as 
is appropriate. .. . '. , 
~e No. 15100:APpli~lipl><?f.l0'O .Eneov 
Ie: for an ,ottier pur,suant tQNI9AC 
§. 41101-03;88.1 .:pocion(. all j~~ts:.In. a . 
~cit!&, {Jrijt'~bed asS«tibfts' IS and 
12. ':: IS~N,: 'J( 96W., T\lmp)e:B;tkbi POO~ 
Wilhams. Courty, · NO as provided by 

. NDCC § 3S-O$-Oltand sucll other relief as 
is appropri~~.. ' . . . 
Cas,e No. 15 to I :Applidtion <if XTO Energy 
I~c, .lor· an,. oro,r pursuant tQ . NDAC 
§,. "l-02,o3~. 1 "POOllng . ~II interests in a 
spacing .u.nit described as~ons 30 and 
J I, T.ISON.. R.9SW., McGregor-Baklcen 
Pool, WiI_ll~ms County. NO .~ ' provided by 
NPCC ~ 38-OS,()8 and such other relief as 
Is appropriate. . . '.: . 
Case No. LSI 02:Applicatioll. of XTQ Energy 
Inc.; for ':in ' order pursuant tQ NDAC 
§ .43-02;C13;88.1 P90lIng ·all interests ina 
spacl~g uoi~ descriQed,as Sections) and I I, 
T.157N., R.~6W., Midway'Bakke~ ' Pool, 
VViliiams <:;ounty, . ",0 as prov!ded , by 
Note §38-Q8-08 .and such other relief as 
is .appropriate. .' . 
~ NQ. IS ~3:Application of XTQ Energy 
(ncoO for an ·.: oraer 'pursuant to NDAC 
§ ~l-02-03.as. I : pooling all :Interests In a 
spating unit described as Sections 6 and' 7 
T.IS7N., R':9SW". Mid~y-~kken Pool: 
Williams County. NO as. provided . by 
NDCC § 3$-os,08 and $ucb other relief as 
Is appropriate, ' . . 
~e No. 11!04.Ap\>iic.tiono( XTO Energy 
,\Z. for an or.der . Rursuant to NDAC 

§ 43-02,03,.,81;1. I pooling aU il)terests in a 
spacing unit 'described as' .Sections 18 and 
19. T.157N.,.'R.9SW., ·Mi4way-sakicen Pool, 
Williams Cq.unty, NO as. provid~d . by 
NDCC § )8-08-08 and sut h other relief 
as is 3PRrDpriate. .. . . ' . 
Case No. 15105:ApP/icatiQn ofXTO Energy 
Inc. lor. an oi'd.er pursuant. to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling aI/ interests in a 
spacing unit d~cribed as Sections 23 and 
26, T.149N., R.92W., Hear:t Butte-Bakken 
Pool. Dunn County, NO as provided by 
NDCC § 38-98-08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. . 
yse Ng 151 ()(, ' ~plication 0( XTO Energy 
In~ for an· ord.er p.ursuant to NDAC 
§ 4l-02,o)..ajI. I paoli", ~I in~ in a 
spacing un~ dewIbed as the Ell of ~ 
36, T.14'1N,, 1t9lW.. theWn of Section 31 , 
T.H9N., R.91W.. ~. Section 3, T.I-48N., 
R. 9lW. Heart Bucte,.8akken Pool, Dunn 
County.NO as prOvided by NOCC§ J8-OS­
08 and such other relief as is appropriate. 
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~.No.I5.107:Application ofXTO Energy Case NO.ISI21:AppHcation of ·llriiham .Oil 
1iif:lpr ~n or3\!r . pur.su~Pt JO NOAC & Gas, Lf.l~ order pU!'SIIant to NDAC 
§ <ll..Q2-03-88.1 pooling all Interests in a § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling aU interestS in a 
spacing ufllt desciibed as Sec;tlQns 7 and 1'8, spacing· un~ described as Sections 28 and 
T.14-9N.• R.9 Iw., Heart ~B~~"'oo~ 3~. T.156N.. R.IOOW. East F0rk-~kk4n 
Dunn County. NO as provi~ by NOCC Pool•. W~liams County. NO as provided by 
§ 3~08 and such other relief as is NDCC § 38-08-08 and such ' other relief as 
appropriate. . is appropriate. 
Case No. 151 08:Application of)(TO Energy Case No 15122'(lpplication of Brigham Oil 

lnc. for an ord\!r pursuant to NDAC &Gas. LP. for an order pu~uant to NDAC 
§ 43-02·03-88, I pooling all · inlerests in a § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interestS in a 
spacing unit described as Sections 16 and spacing unit described as Sections '27 and 
2L T.149N. R. 91 W. Heart Butte-Bakken 34. T.156N.. R.IOOW.. East Fork-Bakken 
Pool. Dunn .county. NO as . providecl by Pool. Williams County. NO as provided by 
NOCC § 38.()8.()8 and su.ch other relief as NDCC § 3~08 and such other relief as 
is appropriate. . is appropriate. 
Case No. 15109:Appllcation ofXTo Energy Case No.l5123:Applicatlon of BtighamOil 
rnc: for an o~r pursuant to .NOAC 7i Gas. Lp.lor an order pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interestS in . a § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests in a 
spacing unit· described as Sections 17 and spacing unit described as Sections 15 and 
20. T.149N. R.91 w.. Heart Butte-Bakken 22. T.156N.. R.IOOW.. East Fork-Bakken 
Pool. O'unn County. NO as provided 'by Pool. Williams County •.. NO as provi\fed by 
NPCC § 38-08-08 and such .other .relief. as NDCC § 3~08 and such other n:IIef as 
is apPJ'lJpriate. . . '. is appropriate. 
Case No.15110:ApplicationofXTO Energy Case No. J5124:{,ppl.ication of Brigham Oil 
Inc. for. an or'der . pursuant to NDAC &. Gas. CP.lor an order. pursuant 'to NDAC 
.§ 43-02-03:-Ba I pooljng all interests in a § 43-02-03-88.1, pooling ;III interests in a 
spacing unit described as Sections..l9.and spacing unit des.cribed as Sections I and 12, 
30. T.149N.. R.9 Iw., Heart . Bu~Bakken T.155N.• R.103W.. S~ulres-Bakken Pool, 
Pool, Dunn County. NO as PrtMded by Williams County. NO as · provi~ed by 
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other relief as NOCC § 38-08-08 and'such other relief·as 
is appropriate. . . . . . . . . ' is appropriate. . 
~e No.LS III :!'-Pplication ofXT(). Ener'xY ' , caSe No. 15125:AppliG3tlon of Brigham all 
lilt. lor an :Oraer pursuant to NI;>AC ~ "& Gii. CP. lOr an order pursuant to NOAC 
§ .43.-02-03-88.1 pooling all. iotelJ'sts. in_ ~ § 43-02-03-88. , pOoling all Interests In a 
SflI!GI!lI uniniescdbed IJ, Sti:don.' 2; . and spacing unit desc.nbed as Sections 15 '1nd 
~2, ,,t I<49N" R.9IW~~ ~Wcen 2l T.I 5.3N:, R.I 03W.. Lake TrentQl\-~kI\en 
~. Dunn ~ NO .~ ~by Pc;>oI, WIlliams CoYnly, NO as provided .by 

. ~§38.()t1.48,~~ qllier ~~ NDCC § 38.08-00 and such other rejief as 
-- - - ~- -- ~. is ·appropriate: . ' 
is ~ " . i , . I' qs~ NQ. 15-126:Appllcation of ~m Oil 
p""", 1(MJ;AppI~liqndfm' '. / 1ftGas.LP .. for an~rder pursuant ,t/:l "'I~C 
Inc; f2f . all <>nIer purs.uant to> ~~l §:43-O2-O3-88.1 pooling all inte~ j~ ,." 
§ 4)-02-O.3-BB.1 pooling all in~ .lit)-.. . spa~ing .unit· described as SectlQ.o5 2" j/ld 
spacing u.nit d!!SCribed as ~~s I 0 a~d 32, T.153 N.. R.97W. Banks-BakIrM 106l. 
15. T.IMlN. ~nw:. Heart. Bu~8;aJ6ti,;, i McKenzie County. NO as Provided. by 
Pool.. Dunn County. NO .as ,pr;ovid"q by I NDCC § 38-08-08 ~Ad such·other relief ~ 
NOCC P3-08-08 anq such o.ther relief as is appropriate. ' " 
is appropriate. . . . . . CaM' No. 15J27:!'-Pplicatlon of.~'l1 011 
~ No. 15 q3:AppUcatiQA of XTO En.".gy 8! .Gas, [P.for an ord~ . pursuant to .~ 
lhc..Ior. ~n ' oider pUrsuant : toNOAc; § 43'02-03-88.1 pooling all incerestli , LI\,~ 
§ 43..o2-ol-!l8. f ·poolingall inteAmS .in a' spacing unit deS<;.r.ibed as ~~ons J7,and 
s~c1ng ·uni.t · d~ribed as sealons. HinQ I 2P, T.1.53N,• . R.97W.• Bank~,~ ~ 
14, T.148N.• R. nw.. Heart .Butte:Bal<kiln McKlI1zie ~quoty. NO as provided .,by­
.Pool. ,Qunn CoUll1¥; I'lO.. ... proYid~ .1Iy I NDCC§ 38-Q8-08and suchother "'!!!ef:·as 
NOCC § 38-08-Q8 a¢.suc!> other. reliei as' is aPPfOpri3~· , . . ' . 
is appropriate. . . . Case No. IS I28:{lpplic;3tion of ll(ighall1 Oil 
CaseNO;.1511 ].:~lIqdQl1 of )(TO~ l Gas. [p. f~ an .oider ~nt to. NDAC 
Inc. fonn ~~Ijt/lo(izini tl!e drilling. . § ~3-:O~-O3-88, I pooling all interests for 
completing a'ld ,prddu~ngof a total 'of nOt ~Is. drilled on the overlapping spa~.ing unit 
more "than t):>ree. ~Is on a 12BO-ac('e d~cribed as Section.s S ~nd . 8.. 'PS2N:, 
spacing unit d.escri~ as .Sections: 27 and R.98W.· Banks-Bakken Pool. McKenzie 

. 3H.1~9N.•. R.97W.. Hay,stack Buue-8akken CountY, NO asprovi<led by NJi)CC §38-08­
Pool, McKer\2:ie.Cot!~. NQ- ell.minating any 08 but not reallocatlng prqduqioiJ. for It(elis 
t09I error 1'e<juir.ements; ind such fu!'1her p<qd.ucing pn oth.er ·spacing units ind 'Such 
and :~¥ltional relief,. . ' . .. other ·relief as is ~rjate. . . 
<;a.e,NC!. 151 ~a;AppliCition ofXJO En~rgy I sase No. '151 ~Application of Brjgham Oil 
Inc. ,lor a.n ~ aqtho!iZJ.ngl/le' drilling. 8i GU.CP. Toran order PU'1Uant to ~C 
<ompleting and producing of a . toClI . of § 43-02-03-88.1 poQIing all in~ 1\1 a 
nOt,Ill9f"e :than t!lree "'II!lIs p~ a 128o,ac~ spacing unit: !!eScribed as Sectlo!ls l1 ,aDd 
spadng:~nl~descriPed. iLS ~eiqiQns lanq II , 20, T.IS2N., .R.98W, Bankso-Bakl<en ,jlIIqI, 
T.15}N., R,96vv.. Midw"Y-Bakken Ppol, ' M •. Kenzie County, NO as prqvided by 
Wilhams C:ounty, NO. ·elimin.atlng any .tQoj I'IOCC§· 38-08-00 and such other.., i!S 
error .requr.remems and ·such further ind Is appr:Opria~e. . . 
additional relief. . : . . . <;:ase.No. ISI3Il;ApplIg,tigIlP( JId&hanlOji 
~ No. 1,5 i I~:Application of xtb Eo~rgy t<Qas, L~fOf: an, order P!!!'S\II!I~ ~~ 
Ulc:'Ior. ap onler authorizing . the ..drilling; § '43-02-03-88.1 pooling an inte,. I.n. a 
completing and producing of not.l)'lore.ihan ~PKing unit qesg:lbed U'.~. J7 .and­
a total. of, six wE:lls on ~h' IiSO:acre 20. ·T.15SN. R.92W;, A1ger-Ba '1'I:!Oii 
spacing .unit descrit.ed , ~:·S~OQs · !P .and -MOuft~·iI. CQU.ntv,· ND as ,...:....~. by
15; Seqions I!. and I~; Sections .I2 .and. '13' ' r -" ..'v.~ 
Sections 22 aitd 21; SeCtiOns 2i and 26; anJ NDCc § 31-08-08 and such other ~ as 
Se<;tioos2hnd25.T.1,49N.• R.92w';ihe fJ2 Is appr.o.prjaJe. . . 
of Section 36, T.149N., R.nw.. the wa of . Case No. 15131 :APPlication of Brigham Oil . 
Section 31. T.149N.R.9.1Vv.. and all of & Gas loran qr(feralT1!!nding .the field rul~s 
sectJ.on 3.T. I48,N. ll'nW.; 5e<;tions.5 and·.8; for the Catwalk-Bakken Pool, Williams and 
~ons..7 and IB; Section~ 16 .and 21 ' McKenzie Counties, NO. to allow the flaring 
~. 17 and 20; Sectlons . 19 and' 30: of gas and ~nrestricted production of oil 
;ectioD~ 2Q an~ ~3; and Sewo.ns 29 and .32: from wells not connected .io.a gas. gathering 
r.149N.• 1t9!W.; Seaic:>~shnd 2; Sect;C!lis facility until the Sime can be connected and 
j ;u\d, 16;··Sectio.os ' 10 anddS; and ~J' such other relief as is appropriate. 
_land !~; ··TJ~N., R.92.yV,1 ~';6n . : 1,1. ~ No. 15.132: App"catjQn of Brigham Oil 
. IMlN.• R,92W. ;jOel- Section 18. T,148N.. &~as•. [1\ for an order authorizing the 
~91W. ; and Sections 6 and 7, T.148·N.. drIlling. , c~mpleting and producing of 
:. 91.W.•.. Heart . Butte-Bakken Pool horrzontal Increase density wells on eich 
>Von County. NO. alld such further .·and 12BO-acre Spicing unit within ZOiles III and 
jditionaJ relief. . '. IV of the Briar Creek-e.n ) Pool. 
~ "!Q. 1}!2Q;t-pplication 01 i&bao~,9~ McKenzie aI)jI 'tYrljlaml' ~ NO. not
Giii.t::P.1Or an Grder ' .,JO,C to exceed' i 1OCal1lf-four horizontal WeIk 

04l-/1l-03.e&1 pooIi", ,, - ill . a on each sUEh ~ unit. etimiOiting any 

!leilll unit described IS ~s 16.and tOol etTOr l1!quiNments an!l .such other 

~ T. f~" R,.IOOW., 'eiS1 f9rk-Biickea relief as is aW?f>riate. . 

~~~.ND.~by 


. § ~ and luch <!\tIer nllietas 


Case No; 151 ~Ilcati()n of Brigham Ojl 
& Gas. CPo for an order autho,riIing the 
drilling, comple~"J and producing of 
horizontal increaoe density w.ells on ,;ad) 
12BO-acre spacing unit within the Todd­
Sakken Pool. ' Williams and McKenzie 
Counties, NO. not to exceed.a tQtal of four 

. horizontal wells on eich su~h Spicing unit, 
eliminating any tool error requirements and 
such other · relief as .is appropriate. 
Case No. 15134: Application of Brigham 
on & Gas. CP. for an order authorizing the 
drilling. completing and producing of not 
more than a total of four wells on eich 
I iSO-acre spa.dng unit described as 
Sections 10 and 15. Sections II and 14, and 
Sections 20 and ' 29; T.I5<lN:. R.l Q2W,. 
Painted Woods-Bakken Pool, .WIlUams 
County,. NO•. eliminating' any toOL ~ 
requirements and such other relief as ~ 

~~r:,~5135: ,\pplicatlcin:of Brigha!lr: 
a<:Gas. CP. lor an order authorizint\tli. 
drilling, ' compJetl~g and p~oduclng ?f 
horizollUl increase densi.ty wells on each 
IlBO-acre spacing unit' . .located within 
Zones. IV. .V WI,YJII of. tl)eNger-Bakken 
Pool. Mountrail County. NO, not to exceed 
i total.of four ho~onta~,\'fl!lIs on eich su.<;h 
'sPaclng- u,,;t; ;ejirnina!ing , any,;tooj 'error 
requlremen~ and such other '. relief as is 

. appropriate. . . . . 
Case·No. 151 36:Appllcatlon of Brigham Oil 
1 Gas. LP. lor an .order authorizing ~he 
drilling. compietlng and p..oo.ucing of not 
more than a total of fo~( wells ·on eich 
I 280-acre .. spacing unit . described . as 
S8j:tions 3 and 10, Sections 4·and 9. Sections 
I~: and 23, and Secti.ons 16 amI21 .T. ISIN.. 
R.\02W., Elk-Bakken . Pool. McKenzie · 
Co~nty. NO. and sooh other relief a~ is 
appropriate. . . ' . 
caae No. 15137: Application of Brigham Oil 
& Gas; CP. fOr""an order authQrizing the 
drilling. completing and prodl,lCing of:. not 
more than a total of four wells QII each 
11QlQ-acre spacing unit descr;ibed as 
SectiOns 13 and 24 and 5ectJoos 26 and 35, 
T.156N., R.103W..and SectJOns30 and 31. 
)"I5.6f>j.. R.-I p2W.. ~II Ji~Bakken Pool. 
W!JljI¥ns County. NO. and,$uch other relief 
as '''ppropriate. . . ,. ' . ' 
'-~ 15138:~cation of.Brigham Oil 
& .U:Jor 'In prder al!th?.rzlng the 
cfriNinI completing and pr:odu~ing . of a t9tal 

·GI .~1nQre than .four wells on ~ 128().a~re 
spacing unit descril>ed.as Sections 3.~na 10, 
T.153N.. R.IOOW.. Last ChaR"e-Bakkell 
Pool. WilliamsCountY. NO, ellminatlng any 

· toOl error requirements ~nd such otber 
relief. ~. is appropriate. . · '. 
Case No. 15139: Application of Brigham Ojl 

""'&' Gas; ce for an order authorizing the 
drilling. completing and prtlduclog of·. · total 
of nqt more than..four well.s oti ... 128O-acre 
sPil.cing unit described 'as· Sections 29·and 
32" H 5 tN., R.102W.. GI3S$ '. B.luff-Bakken 
Pool. McKenzie CoUntY. NO. eliminating any 
toOl error requirements and ·such' Other 
relief ~ is approptialj!, . .' : 
>.- NO ' 1~'~plicatlon of.Brigham Oil 

...& Gas. ·LP.for. an Qrder.. autlK>rizing the 
drilting. completi.ng and. J>l:odu~ing . of not 
more than a total of four wells ·oni eich 
12eo-acre spacing 'unit d~cribed as 
Sections 15 and 2lSectioQs 16 and 21. and 
Sections 2B and 33.T.1·56N.• R.IOOW.; East 
Frerk·Bakken Pool, Williams Coun.ty. NO. 
an!! such othe~ n:lief as Is appropriate. 
Case No,' 15141: Application of Dakota-3 
Elf CO., LLC for ~ order pursuaJIt .to 

· NDAC § 43-02:03-88.1 poolingallinterestS 
in a Spicing unit described as ~.ections I and 
12.T.150N., R.92W.,Van HOok-Bakken Pool. ' 
Mountrail County. NO as provided by 
NOCC § :38-08-08 and ~uch other relief 
as is appropriate. 
Ca.se No. 15142: Application of Dakota-3 
a'P 0;., LLC for ,an or:deF pursuant to 
NDAC §.43-02-03-88.1 pooling-all interests 
in a spacing unit d~"ribed as Sections 2 and 
II,T.150N."R.92W.,Van Hook-Bakken Pool, 
Mountrail County. NO as ' provided . by ... 
NDCC §. 38-08-08 and ' such other relief 
as is appropriate. 
Case No. 151 H: APPlication of Qakota-3
E&I' co::-crr: 'tor an order .pursuant to 
NDAC§,4~-02-03-88..1 pooling all interests 
It! a spa~ unli: cMccriloed.", Sections 3 and 
10.T.ISON.• R.9lW.Van Ho.ak-lllckren-Pool, 
MoY,""il County, NO as provided by 
NOCC § 38-08-0B and such other relief 
as is appropriate. 

Case No. 151"": Application of Dakota-3 

W · CO ar for. an ~ pursuant to 

NDA~ f43~.od3_~~i~~=~ 
in • spac",g unit "¥-' ""'" Bakke PoPI a. T.150N" R.')2W., Ypt Hook- rovKIed by 
.I"iountni!. c;:ounty, NO up . relief 
NOCC § 38-08-0hnd' suc~:other .. 

~a}k)Sm:,ApplicatiOn of Dakota-3 
E&P Co., LlC for an order pursuant to 
NOAC § 43-02-03,88.1 pooling all InterestSI 3 

. . d 'bed as Sectrons
in a spaCIng unIt escn '. Hook Bakken 
and 24,TI50N. R.'12w.~n . ~ded by
ppoI Mountratf County. as pro r f 
NDC~ § 3~08-08 and such other re Ie as 

~i!i<46l AppI~ti.9fI of [)al\Ot~-)c:o: (it tor an Order p!!T.S~nt· to 

-:~ §'43-02-O~'l~ all intel'll'" 


in a spadng lll\it .descri~ as Sections 14 

and 23,T.ISON.• R.92W.,Van Hook-Baldcen 

Pool. Mountrail County. NO as provld~ by

NOCC .~ 38-Q8,Dl1·and sucil 'other relref as 

Is appropriate.

,Use No. 15147: AP.plication of Dakota-3 


. E&P Co.. La: fa,. ' an Order pursuant to 

NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all i~terests 

in a spacing .unlt .descril>ed .as 5ectJons 15 

and 22. T.150N.. R.92W., Van Hook-Bakken 
Pool, Moun~1I County. NO as provIded by 
NOCC § 38-08-0B and such other relref as 
is appropriate. 
Case NOI ISIill; Application 'of Dakota-3 


--UP Lo.. LlC for an order pursuant to 

NOAC § 43-O2-O~-88. 1 .pooling all rnterestS 

in a spacing unit descnhed as Sections 16 

and 21, t ISON. M2yv., Van Hook-Bakken 

Pool. Me.untrail County, NO.·as provrd~ by 

NDCC § 3a.o8-08· and such other relref as 

is appropriate. . . 
~ase No. 1514.9:l'oPPlitation of Cltatron all 
& Gas COrp. lor an order pur:suant to 
NOAC § 43-02-Ol,ss.1 authonzlng the 
conversion to saltWa(er' . di~sal rnto the 
Dakota Group of the Madsetl-Johnson 31 ­
28 #4 wetl. NWNE ..,s~01:v2B. T.163N.. 
R.77W., Haram Field; I19tMeiU County. 
NO. pursuant to. NOAC Chapter 43-02-05 
and such other. relief' as is appropnate. 
Case No_ 15150: Application of Slawson 
'Energy .H\ci. for , an ' order authorizing the 
drilling. .~pleting ·and producing of not 
more than a total of. three wells on a 6<10­
acre spacing unit .: desccibed as those 
portions of the S/2 .of Sections II and 12 of 
T. 152N~ R.93W.; Iylog ,within the Fort 
Berthold Indian R~tion also descrrbed 
as lotS 5; 6. 7. 8, and9,,the~ES.E. plu~ th~se 
portions of the bed of th~ M,ssoun Rrver 
and the accretions tQ lots 5, 6. B, and 9 of 
Section II and Lots 5. 6,.1 • .and 8, and the 
sn S/2 of Section 12; and six wells on a 6<10­
acre spacipg unit ~escribed as .Lots .5.· 6, 7. 
and 8 and the SJ2 SI2 of Section I2.T.152N., 
R.92W., and Lots 7. 8,9. 10. and II, tile SEl4 
SWH. and the S/2 SEl4 of Sectron 7, ' 
T. I 52N.. R.91 W.; and six wells on eich 6<10­

, acre. spacing !lnl~ ~cr:)bed' as .Sec;tro~ Q.a.ryd , 
Section 9, T.H1N., R.91W.. SWISh-Bakken 
Pool. MountraU and ·Mc~e' i ~l'I~P.~.s. · , 
NO. eliminatlng' any tool tn'Of,""Iul~ 
ments and stldi IlirtHer.ani!·aQd!trolial ~,et 
Case No. 15151 : Application or Slawson 
EX 10ratiOn Co.• 'nco fl'r an order purs.uant 
toP NOAC § 43-02-03,!IB,1 authorIZIng 
SiltwaterdispoSillnto.the Dakota Grou~ In 
the San ish #1.5 SWQ-.well,.NWNE Sectr~ 
5. U52N.• .R.91W., Sanlsh Field, MountraIl 
County. NO. pursuant to NDAC Chiptel' 
4).02-05 and such other relief as Is 
app.ropriate. 

eaSe No. 15152: Application of lavarlna,

ttc pursuant to. NOAC § 43-02-03-88.1 

for an order authorizing the drilling of a Silt 

water disposal well to be located In the 

SESE of Section 22;T.IS5N. R.IOOW.• Stony 

Creek Field. Williams County, NO. In the 

Dakota Formation pursuant to NOAC 

Chapter 43-02-05,and providing such other 

and further relief. 

Case No. 15153: Application for an order
 
amehdtflg the uera ~ules for the Van Hook.­

Bakken Pool. Ounri, McLean and MountraIl 

Counties, ND, to allow the flaring of gas and 
unrestricted production of .011 ~om wells 
not conriected to a gu .gathering faCIlity 
until the Sime can be conn·ected a.nd 
providing s~ch 'further an~ additional relIef. 
Dakota-3" E&P Co.. LlC. EOG Resources.. 
Inc., Slawson_~~Iorati~n Co. ~nc. ' . 

http:completi.ng
http:total.of
http:densi.ty
http:16;��Sectio.os
http:sectJ.on
http:SectlQ.o5
http:1ftGas.LP
http:38.()t1.48
http:Sections..l9


<;:ase No. I ~ I~1: Application lor an onler 
amendIng the ficld rules for the Big Ben'd­
Bakken Pool, MountrOil County, ND, to 
allow the flaring of gas and unrestricted 
production of oil from wells not connected 
to a gas gathering facility until the same can 
be connected and providing such further 
and additional relief. Slawson Exploration 
Co., Inc. 
Case No. 15155: Application for an order 

•amendIng Uie Ioeld rules for the Reunion 
Bay· Bakken Pool, McKenzie, Mountrail and 
Dunn Counties, ND, to allow the flaring of 
gas and unrestricted production of oil from 
wells not connected ' to a gas gathering 
faci lity until the same can be connected and 
providing such further ~nd addltionll! relief, . 
Dakota-3 EaP Co" llC 
~ No, 15156: Appr,cation for an order 
amending fhe Ifeld rules for the Sorkness­
Bakken Pool, Mountrail . County, ND, to 
allow the flaring of gas and unrestricted 
production of oil from wells nO.t connected 
to a gas gathering facility untjl .the ..medii 
be connected and providing such furtl)er 
and additional relief, )(TO Energy Inc. . 
, e No. 15157: Application for an order 
amending the Ie d rules for the Heart 
Butte-Bakken Pool, Mountrail, Dunn and 
Mclean Counties, NO. to allow the flaring 
of gas and unrestricted production of oil 
from wells not conneCted to agas gathering 
facifity until the same can be connecte<l and 
providing such further and additional relief. 
Dak.ota-3 E&P Co:, lLC, Erierplus 
Resources (lJ.SA) Ip~" )(TO Energy Inc, 
S3se No. 15158: Application for an , order 
amending the foela rules for the Dimond· 
Bakken . Pool, Borke County, ND, to 
allow the flaring of gas and unrestrlcted 
product/on of·oilfrom wells not ci;lOnecU.d 
to a gas gathering facility until the same can 
be connected ' and .providing such further 
and additiQnal relief, Cirque Resources LP 
and OXY USA Inc, ' _ ' 
Case No. ISJ 59: Application for an oTder 
amenaing the fierd rules for the Catwaik. 
Bakken Pool, Williams and Mckeniie 
CO,unties, ND: to,allOjY the fla,,;ng of gas arid 
unrestricted produ~tion .of oil from weQs 
not conn~ W a gas gatherioigillcllity 
until the S3/1le qn be connected and 
providing suc:l;i 'fUrther and additionll! relief, 
Brigham Oi\ &~is,l,P., Citation Oil & Gas 
Corp" Newfield Production Co. 
Case No 15160i Application of Driil~h 
Inc. for an order iruo:suant to NDAC' 
§ 43-02-03-88, I .aothorizlng S<lltWater 
disposal into the Dakota Group in; tiMi 
Kenneth . leiseth #1 -welle .SENW ~, 
27,T 15 ~ N., R.99W,T9bi~~ Field, . 
McKenlle County. NO, ~ to N~ 
Chapter 43~2-O5 and such pdler ~ijiI 

-:- ~' , I 1L{' ~ . ' , l t J , • 

IS is,,~at.e. ' , ' ' 
Ose, No.' 1'!.~C6ntlnued) App/'OWioft
Oi AM un 0. I aCCflf'dance with NOAC 

, §' 43-02:03,.,88.1 for an order allowing',the 
prodUCtIon from the Hom 2-24H #2 well 
located in Section 24,T.154~" It9OW., to ~ 
commingled into the Horst Central Tank 
Battery or production facility, Parshall­
Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND, as an 
exception to the prOVisions of NDAC 
§ 43-02.:03,.48, pursuant to NDAC 43-02' 
03-48, I, aad such other relief as is 
appropriate, 

Case No, 14870: (Continued) Application 

of Hunt Oil Co. rn accordance with NDAC 

§ 43"()2-O3"-88, I for an order allowing the 

production from the Karbowski 2-22H #2 

well, located in Section 22.t I54N" It9Ow., 

to be commingled, into the Karbowski 

Central Tank Battery or production facility, 

Parshall-Bakken Pool, M~untrai1 County, 

NO, as an'~l«eption to the I'rovisions ' of 

NDAC § 43-02-03-48, pursuant to NDAC 

43-02-03-48,1, and su~h other relief as is ' 

~ropriate, 


e No, ,14871: (fOntinued) Application 
of Hunt 0,1 Co. on accordance with NDAC 
§ 4l-02:03~8. 1 for an order allOwing the 
produCtIon from the King 2-35-4H #2 well, 
located In Section 35,T.157N., Il90W, to be 
commingled into the King Central Tank 
Batt&!ry tlr ,~o facUity.:1I.oss-&kIten 
Pool, Mountrail County, ND, as an 
exception to the provisions of NDAC §43. 
02-03-48; pursuant to NDAC 4J.()l-Ol­
48, I , and such other relief as is appropriate. 

!ii:t'No, 14872,: (Continued) Applicatil'n 
, , . unt 0,1 CO, In accordance with NDAC 
§ 43-02-03-88.1 for an order allowing the 
production from the Nleisen 2~H #2 well, 
located in Section 8, T.t56N" Il90W, to be 
commingled into the Nielsen Central Tank 
Battery or production facility, Ross-Bakken 
Pool" Mountrail County. ND, as an 
exception to the provisions of NDAC § 43­
02-03-48" pursuant to NDAC 43-02:03­
48.1 ,and such other relief as is appn>priate. 
Cale No. 14873; (Continued) Application 
of Hunt, Oil Co. in accol'da(lce with N9AC 
§ 43·01-03-88.1 (or an order alJowln,& the 
productioo. ,frQm, die Hallidayl,,1;9' 18f:j:#1 
well; loCated iii Seoioh 19;t 146N., It'nyv.,
and the Halliday 1-3Q..3'IH # r well; I~ted 
In Section 30, T,146N., R.92W, to be 
commingled into the Halliday CentrOl Tank 
Battery or producti?" facility, We~ner­
Bakken Pool, Dunn Couoty. ND, as ' an 
exception to the provisions of NDAC 
§ . 43-02-03-48, pursuant to NOAC 
43-02-03,-48, I, and such other relief as 
Is appropriate. ' ' 
Case No. Ir.f:95: (Continued) Appfication
01 Baylex nergy USA ltd, for an order 
pursuant , to NDAC § 43-02-03-'88, I 
authorizing the flaring of gas from the 
Jacobson # 15-161-98H well located in the 
SESE of Section 15, T.16IN., R:98W., Divide 
County, ND, Whiteaker-Bakken Pool, as 
an exception to the provisions of NDCC 
§ 38-08-06.4 and ,such other reilef as 
is appropriate, . 
~ase No. 14696: (Continued) Application 

aay:tex Energy USA ltd. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43·02-03-88.1 . 
authOrizing the flaring of gas from 'the 

, Forhman #36-162-99H well located In the 
NWNW of Section 36, T.162N., R.99W., 
Divide County, ND, Ambrose-Bakken Pool, 

, asan.exception to the provisions of NDCC 
§ 38-08-06.4 ~nd such .other relief as is6r'priate, . . ' . 

se No. 1~2L(Continuo:d) Application 
of 1Jaytex. ern ,VSA ltd. for an order 
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-03:88.1 

· authorizing the ~aring of gas fi:Om ' the 
· Myel'S 1!:2~ 162:"~9H well.located in"the SESE 
o~ Section 2, T: 16'lN., R.99W., DivIde 
County. NO, Ambrose-Bakken Pool, as an 
eXc~ption to the prOvisiQns of NDCC 
§ 38-08-06.4 and sOch other relief as is 
appropriate, , 
Case No, 1~698: (Continued) Application 
of Baytex ergy USA ltd. for an order. 
pursuant t6 NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 
authorizing the flaring of gas from the 

· Goldal'#I6-10-16'1-98H well located in the 
SESE 'of Section 10, T.l6IN" 1l98W, DiVide 

'. Couoty;' ND,' Wtoiiealief-Bakken Pool, as 
a,n exception to the ptovislons of NOCC 
§ 18..Q8;.()6,4 and such otber rellef as ,is 
appropriate: . .. 
Case No. IS~55; In , the~tter of,.the 
pMitoon for ,~':7Isk pen~lty of EOG 
Resources, In.c,requestinf' " :an order 
authorizlng. tlle recoVery,p ~, rls~ P,enalty 
fl'OO1, , .cel'\3lilll<in,pa(ti~lpati.n, :'O¥i1lerS,. as 
proVIded . by NOCC § 3~ in the 
drillingand' comPlet)ng of the UDerity LR 
#14-23H. well located, in ,aspadng unit 
described ~ ~ons 21.22,an~,t/>eWllof 
23, T, lSI N" It9TW"VailHook.'Bakkeoi PoOl, 
Mouotr.\ilCpUnty. NO,pursuant to NDAC 
§ 43-02~3-B8.I . and such'other relielas is 
appropriate, 
SignedJ!y, ', . , . 
,Jack Dilrymple,GoverT1!>r . . 
CflajrmaA, ND IndllStliai CommISsion 

. 6rl : 606795 " . 
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' ·l ·~ ,.tt' ______~~ , '~ t · ' 

NOTICEOf HEAR'NG '~. 
( 

Ii'N.B.'lNDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
OIL'ANDJiAS'DlVISlON 

Affidavit of Publicatia 
State of North Dakota, County of Divide, ss: 
I, Steven 1. Andrist, being first duly sworn, on my oath, say that I am the publisher of The Journal, 

a weekly newspaper of general circulation and official newspaper of Divide County, State of North 
Dakota, published in the city of Crosby, ND, and that the advertisement headed 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

a printed copy of which is here attached, was published in The Journal on the following dates: 

June I, 2011 ................................................................. 105 lines @ .62 =65.10 


TOTAL CHARGE ...................................................................................... $65.1 0 


Signed / ~'\ F1 ~ "J ~I'~ 
St~ven 1. Andrist, Publisher 

Subscribed and sworn to be'fore me June 1, 2011 

"r' cI !Zr~ Vonni L. Anderson 
Notary Public, State of North Dakota 

~......~ ~ ~..-.. 

VONNI L. ANDER$ON 

Notary PubUc 


State of North Dakota 

My Commission Expires Aug. 2, 2017 


~ 

,~ , ,~ 
CO,mlnissipo 't 

(6.r I)
I " 




